
Debi ,:',-'ottti) 

ANNO QUINT° 

OWARDI V i REGIS. 
* * * * 4 * * * 4 * * * * * * 	* 	* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 5, 1905. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales towards the Services of the Year 
1905-1906 ; and for Services to be hereafter provided for 
by Loan. [Assented to, 29th July, 1905.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects Preamble. 

the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 
in Parliament assembled, have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the 
sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven thousand four 
hundred and sixty-one pounds, that is to say— 

The sum of One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand 
pounds, being the sum required to defray the expenses of 
the various Departments and Services of the State during 
the months of August and September or following month of 
the financial year ending thirtieth June, one thousand nine 
hundred and six. And 

The 



2 	 Act No. 5, 1905. 

Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

£1,677,461 nr.y l e 
issued out of the 
Consolidated 
Revenue Fund. 

Treasurer to pay 
under Governor's 
Warrant or Order. 

Treasurer to have 
credit and receipts 
to discharge him. 

The sum of Four hundred and ninety-two thousand four hundred 
and sixty-one pounds for the Services set forth in the Schedule 
hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund of New South Wales the sum so granted to His Majesty : Be 
it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows :- 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
there shall and may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty for the said several 
Services, the sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven 
thousand four hundred and sixty-one pounds, of which the sum of 
One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds is to be 
expended at the rates which have been sanctioned for the financial year 
ended thirtieth June, one thousand nine hundred and five, subject to 
the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure 
of the year 1905-1906, and Four hundred and ninety-two thousand 
four hundred and sixtf-one pounds for the Services specified in the 
Schedule hereto annexed. 

The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums for the 
Services aforesaid in such manner and in such proportions as the 
Governor, by Warrants or Orders in writing under his hand, and 
directed to the said Treasurer, shall from time to time order and 
direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and 
paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State. 

The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be 
allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such 
Warrants or Orders. And the receipts of the respective persons to 
whom the same shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such sums as 
shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

SCHEDULE. 



Act No. 5, 1905. 	 3 

Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

SCHEDULE. 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-6. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 
Roads 	... 	... 	 ...£180,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS-- 
Compensation for Improvements on Land reserved for Village at 

Canbelego 91 0 0 
180,091 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF LOAN VOTES. 
SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST— 

Wharfage Accommodation, Darling Harbour £25,000 0 0 
RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS— 

Grain Shed and Railway, Darling Harbour 20,000 0 0 
SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 

Railways and Tramways— 
Manilla to Barraba 	 £18,000 	0 	0 
Temora to Barellan ... 	 55,000 	0 	0 
Bogan Gate to Bulbodney 	 21,000 	0 	0 
Narrabri to Walgett, with branch to Collarendabri 	37,000 	0 	0 
Tramways generally ... 	 3,000 	0 	0 

134,000 0 0 
Public Buildings— 

Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... 11,500 0 0 
Bridges— 

Bridge—Hunter River, at Donolly Ford 1,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers— 

Richmond River Improvements 	 ... 	5,000 	0 	0 
Newcastle Harbour Breakwater 	 ... 	10,000 	0 . 0 

15,000 0 0 
Sewerage Construction— 

Lismore Sewerage 	• • • 2,900 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply—Re-lining and strengthening Upper 
Canal 	. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10,770 	0 	0 

Improvements, 	Sydney 	Water 	Supply—Ryde, 
Wahroonga Pumps, Rising Main, &c. 	... 	... 	24,000 	0 	0 

Storage Tank at Beecroft 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,400 	0 	0 
Sewerage—Construction and Ventilation generally 

of Reticulation Sewers, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	23,800 	0 	0 
Metropolitan 	Water 	Supply—Extension 	and 

Improvement of General Reticulation, &c. 	... 	39,000 	0 	0 
101,970 0 0 

Hunter District Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Water Supply—Extension of Reticulation, Newcastle and Suburbs 500 0 0 

312,370 0 0 

TOTAL 	... ... 492,461 0 0 

[3d.] 
	By Authority :  WILLIAM APPLEGATE GLLLICK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1905. 





"Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 27 July, 1905. 	 Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Driu ,Soutt Mates. 

ANNO QUINTO 

E 	VII REGi 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 4 4 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 5, 1905. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales towards the Services of the Year 
1905-1906 ; and for Services to be hereafter provided for 
by Loan. [Assented to, 29th July, 1905.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the 
sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven thousand four 
hundred and sixty-one pounds, that is to say— 

The sum of One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand 
pounds, being the sum required to defray the expenses of 
the various Departments and Services of the State during 
the months of August and September or following month of 
the financial year ending thirtieth June, one thousand nine 
hundred and six. And 

The 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as 
finally passed by both Houses. 

W. H. WOOD, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



£1,677,461 may be 
issued out of the 
Consolidated 
Revenue Fund. 

Treasurer to pay 
under Governor's 
Warrant or Order. 

Treasurer to have 
credit and receipts 
to discharge him. 

Act No. 5, 1905. 

Consolidated. Revenue Fund. 

The sum of Four hundred and ninety-two thousand four hundred 
and sixty-one pounds for the Services set forth in the Schedule 
hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund of New South Wales the sum so granted to His Majesty : Be 
it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows :- 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
there shall and may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty for the said several 
Services, the sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven 
thousand four hundred and sixty-one pounds, of which the sum of 
One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds is to be 
expended at the rates which have been sanctioned for the financial year 
ended thirtieth June, one thousand nine hundred and five, subject to 
the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure 
of the year 1905-1906, and Four hundred and ninety-two thousand 
four hundred and sixty-one pounds for the Services specified in the 
Schedule hereto annexed. 

The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums for the 
Services aforesaid in such manner and in such proportions as the 
Governor, by Warrants or Orders in writing under his hand, and 
directed to the said Treasurer, shall from time to time order and 
direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and 
paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State. 

The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be 
allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such 
Warrants or Orders. And the receipts of the respective persons to 
whom the same shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such sums as 
shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

SCHEDULE. 



Act No. 5, 1905. 3 

Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

SCHEDULE. 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-6. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 
Roads ... ...£180,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS— 
Compensation for Improvements on Land reserved for Tillage at 

Canbelego 91 0 0 
180,091 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF LOAN VOTES. 
SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST— 

Wharfage Accommodation, Darling Harbour £25,000 0 0 
RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS— 

Grain Shed and Railway, Darling Harbour ... 20,000 0 0 
SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 

Railways and Tramways— 
Manilla to Barraba £18,000 0 0 
Temora to Barellan 55,000 0 0 
Bogan Gate to Bulbodney ... 21,000 0 0 
Narrabri to Walgett, with branch to Collarendabri 37,000 0 0 
Tramways generally ... 3,000 0 0 

134,000 0 0 
Public Buildings— 

Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... 11,500 0 0 
Bridges— 

Bridge—Hunter River, at Donolly Ford 1,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers— 

Richmond River Improvements ... ... 5,000 0 0 
Newcastle Harbour Breakwater ... ... 10,000 0 0 

15,000 0 0 
Sewerage Construction— 

Lismore Sewerage ... 2,900 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply—Re-lining and strengthening Upper 
Canal ... ... ... 10,770 0 0 

Improvements, Sydney Water Supply—Ryde, 
Wahroonga Pumps, Rising Main, &c. ... 24,000 0 0 

Storage Tank at Beecroft ... 4,400 0 0 
Sewerage—Construction and Ventilation generally 

of Reticulation Sewers, &c. ... 23,800 0 0 
Metropolitan Water Supply—Extension and 

Improvement of General Reticulation, &c. ... 39,000 0 0 
101,970 0 0 

Hunter District Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Water Supply—Extension of Reticulation, Newcastle and Suburbs 500 0 0 

312,370 0 0 

TOTAL ... 492,461 0 0 

In the name and on the behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act. 
FREDK. M. DARLEY, 

Slate Government House, Lieutenant-Governor. 
Sydney, 29th July, 1905. 





This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 26 July, 1905. } 	Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Driu eZoutbr Waits. 

' 	ANNO QUINT() 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 	, 1905. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of N ew South Wales towards the Services of the Year 
1905-1906 ; and for Services to be hereafter provided for 
by Loan. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the 
sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven thousand four 

5 hundred and sixty-one pounds, that is to say— 
The sum of One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand 

pounds, being the sum required to defray the expenses of 
the various Departments and Services of the State during 
the months of August and September or following month of 

10 	the financial year ending thirtieth June, one thousand nine 
hundred and six. And 

80904 	107— 	 The 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 2 

Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

The sum of Four hundred and ninety-two thousand four hundred 
and sixty-one pounds for the Services set forth in the Schedule 
hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue 
5 Fund of New South Wales the sum so granted to His Majesty : Be 

it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows :- 

10 	1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales £1,677,461 may be 
there shall and may be issued and applied for or towards making good tun

e
so
di;)Zt

e
ol the 

the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty for the said several Revenue Fund. 
Services, the sum of One million six hundred and seventy-seven 
thousand four hundred and sixty-one pounds, of which the sum of 

15 One million one hundred and eighty-five thousand pounds is to be 
expended at the rates which have been sanctioned for the financial year 
ended thirtieth June, one thousand nine hundred and five, subject to 
the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure 
of the year 1905-1906, and Four hundred and ninety-two thousand 

20 four hundred and sixty-one pounds for the Services specified in the 
Schedule hereto annexed. 

The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums for the Treasurer to pay 

Warrant
nder Go

o
v
r
erZ

e
s 

Order. Services aforesaid in such manner and in such proportions as the u  
Governor, by Warrants or Orders in writing under his hand, and 

25 directed to the said Treasurer, shall from time to time order and 
direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and 
paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State. 

The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be Treasurer. 	to have 
tco
regi

s
it

e
V

rgre
ents allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such 

30 Warrants or Orders. And the receipts of the respective persons to 
whom the same shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such sums as 
shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

SCHEDULE. 



Act No. , 1905. 3 

Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

SCHEDULE. 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-6. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 
Roads ... ... £180,000 0 0 

5 SECRETARY FOR LANDS-- 
Compensation for Improvements on Land reserved for Village at 

Canbelego 91 0 0 
180,091 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF LOAN VOTES. 
10 SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUST— 

Wharfage Accommodation, Darling Harbour ... £25,000 0 0 

RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS— 
Grain Shed and Railway, Darling Harbour ... ... 20,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS- 
15 Railways and Tramways— 

Manilla to Barraba ... £18,000 0 0 
Temora to Barellan 55,000 0 0 
Bogan Gate to Bulbodney 21,000 0 0 
Narrabri to Walgett, with branch to Collarendabri 37,000 0 0 

20 Tramways generally ... 3,000 0 0 
134,000 0 0 

Public Buildings— 
Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... 11,500 0 0 

Bridges- 
25 Bridge—Hunter River, at Donolly Ford 1,500 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers— 
Richmond River Improvements 5,000 0 0 
Newcastle Harbour Breakwater 10,000 0 0 

15,000 0 0 
30 Sewerage Comtruction— 

Lismore Sewerage ... ... ... 2,900 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply—Re-lining and strengthening Upper 
Canal ... ... ... ... ... ... 10,770 0 0 

35 Improvements, Sydney Water Supply—Ryde, 
Wahroonga Pumps, Rising Main, SLc. ... ... 24,000 0 0 

Storage Tank at Beecroft ... ... ... ... 4,400 0 0 
Sewerage—Construction and Ventilation generally 

of Reticulation Sewers, Sic. ... ... ... 23,800 0 0 
40 Metropolitan Water Supply—Extension and 

Improvement of General Reticulation, &c. ... 39,000 0 0 
101,970 0 0 

Hunter District Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Water Supply—Extension of Reticulation, Newcastle and Suburbs 500 0 0 

45 312,370 0 0 

TOTAL ... 492,461 0 0 

8),Ine) : Wil:iam Applegate Gulliek, Government Printer.-1905 
[3d.] 



. 



a, 
It 

it $4uth 161Inks 

.41  

ANNO QUINTO 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* 	* * * * * * * # * * * * * * 	 * * * * * * * 	* * * * * * * * * 4 4 

Act No. 29, 1905. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1905, to the 30th day of June, 1906, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1904-1905," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1904, to 30th June, 1905, inclusive of both 
dates ; to adjust the Votes " Advance to Treasurer " 
1903-4 and previous years for supplementary charges 
during the period 1st January, 1893, to 30th June, 1904, 
inclusive of both dates ; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 8th 
December, 1905.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 

day 



2 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

  

   

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its First Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 1901-1905," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive 
of both dates), and in adjustment of the votes " Advance to Treasurer, 1903-4 and 
previous years," for supplementary charges during the period 1st January, 1893, to 
3eth June, 1901 (inclusive of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums 
granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 
Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament 
assembled, and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated 
Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be 
issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1905, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1906. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand six hundred and twenty-six pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 	... 697 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,626 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any SUM or SUMS of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand six hundred and forty-five 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... 	. £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 	... 	... 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 4,851 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 9,627 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,806 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,038 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 	... 	. . 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,026 0 0 

30,645 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ...  -£32,271 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 4 
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £32,271 0 0) 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :-Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and thirty-nine thousand four 
hundred and thirteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

£8,245 0 0 
15,888 0 0 
13,178 0 0 

444,082 0 0 

129,627 0 0 
4,780 0 0 

185 0 0 

76,369 0 0 
6,613 0 0 
3,192 0 0 

129,076 0 0 

8,638 0 0 
7,961 0 0 
1,106 0 0 
8,917 0 0 

891 0 0 
2,207 0 0 
1,273 0 0 
4,343 0 0 

192 0 0 
2,203 0 0 

36,203 0 0 
80 0 0 

119,556 0 0 

Colonial Secretary ... 
Auditor-General 
Aborigines Protection Board 
Police ... 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£127,027 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 2,600 0 0 

Master in Lunacy ... 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 
Department of Public Health ... ... 29,790 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... 8,950 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 16,629 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

Government Statistician ... ... ... ... 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions ... 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... ... 64,738 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... ... 64,338 0 0 

State Children's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli- 
dated Revenue Fund) ... ... 

Department of Fisheries ... ... 
Fire Brigades ... ... 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... 
Centennial Park... 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay ... 
Electoral Office ... ... ... ... ... 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents ... 
Registrar of Copyright ... ... ... 
Stores Supply and Tender Board •.• 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions-Aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients... ... ... 48,000 .0 0 

Carried over ... £48,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,024,805 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £32,271 0 0) 



4 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over £1,024,805 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over... ... £48,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

0 

£32,271 0 0) 

0 

Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of theannual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—Aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Dental Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 
Sydney—Aid, on the usual conditions... 2,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 
Sydney—Rent of Premises ... ... 250 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—Aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 
Convalescents—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 1,013 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount 
being raised by private contributions ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... ... ... 800 0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 5,750 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff " in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital 370 0 0 

80,058 0 0 

Carried over £1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over) ... ... £32,271 0 0) 



Act No. 2'J, 1C05. 	 5 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,271 0 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	 £1,104,863 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 	225 
Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	... 	... 	250 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... 	... 	• • • 2,000 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	300 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 

c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane .-- Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

General improvements, National Park 	3,500 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	160 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements 	... 	... 	50 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	... 	50 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 	46 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Carried over ... 	... 	£27,681 

Carried over 	... 

(Amount carried over ... 	... £32,271 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,104,863 0 0 



8 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

 

      

( Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... £32,271 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£27,681 
Board of International Exchange—Ex- 

	

penses in connection with 	... 	... 	125 
Additional sum for religious attendance on 

inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 275 
Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 	• • • 	• • • 	• • • 	• • • 	400 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

	

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 2,000 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... 	100 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 

Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 600 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	• • • 	• • • 	150 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney 	... 	 33 

Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial 
Secretary's Department by Sydney 
Municipal Council 	... 	... 	... 	318 

£1,104,863 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
Reimbursement for expenses incurred by 

Messrs. Edward Allen, Matthew Charl-
ton, John Garland, George T. Hindmarsh, 
S. J. Kearney, P. E. Stirton, and 
Edward Terry, being equivalent to the 
amount of allowance which would have 
been payable to them had Parliament 
been in session at the time of their 
respective elections 	... 	... 	... 	412 

Mudgee Election Petition—Reimbursement 
for expenses incurred in connection 
therewith. Mr. E. Richards, costs, 
176 15s., and Mr. John Haynes, costs 
and witnesses' expenses, £120 2s. 	... 	197 

Carried over ... 	... 	£ 33,231 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over  • • • 	 O.,. 	 ..,• £32,271 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

... 	£32,271 	.0 	0) 

Brought over £1,104,863 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£33,231 0 0 
Verdict and costs in action Rowe v. Police 

Sergeant Netterfield, for assault and 
wrongful imprisonment, £68 16s. 2d.... 	69 0 0 

The representatives of the late Alexander 
Oliver—For services rendered by the 
late Mr. Oliver during leave of absence 
in inquiries relating to Norfolk Island 
and Federal Capital 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

The late Sir John Lackey—Funeral and 
other expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Broken Hill Municipality—Grant on con-
dition that an equal amount is given by 
the municipality for Christmas work 
for the aged poor 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

Sydney United Friendly Societies Dispen-
sary and Medical Institute—Balance of 
grant for erection of buildings... 	 500 0 0 

£34,550 0 0 
£1,139,413 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty 
thousand eight hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Trea,ury ... £26,487 0 0 
Stamp Duties 5,355 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 40,535 0 0 
Gold Receivers 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer 72,524 0 0 
Explosives 7,936 0 0 
Shipping Masters 2,580 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £156,057 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,171,684 0 0) 



8 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,171,684 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £156,057 0 0 
Navigation- 

Department of Navigation £51,551 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	... ... 23,310 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 0 

75,661 0 0 
Life-boats, 	 c. 	... 	... 	.... 	... 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-a ge Pensions Act 0  22,216 0 
Government Savings Bank • • 21,693 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... 	... ... 1,145 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board ... 5,354 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 	... ... 3,789 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 	... 	... • • 78,360 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... ... 6,726 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... 6,741 0 0 
Intelligence Department ... 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 	2,000 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,650.  
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	6,500 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Government Banking Institutions 	... 	1,400 
For the relief and conveyance of 	distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 

0 0 

Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	100 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 	... 	350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney 	... 	... 	350 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 

0 0 

Children, and others... 	... 	... 	... 16,950 
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

0 0 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	19,600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... 	 £80,700 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £381,527 0 0 

(Amount carrzed over 	.•• 	...£1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1903. 9 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...L1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—con tinued. 

	

Brought over ••• ••• ...L381,527 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £80,700 0 0 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 18,550 0 0 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for 	... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	... 	200 0 0 
To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 

Public Departments ... 	... 	... 	... 	400 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 27,500 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money 	... ... ... 40,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions— Repairs to 

Resumed Properties ... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 7,300 0 0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme 
(Regulation 455 under the Public ServiceAct) 1,550 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... ... ... 65 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... ... ... ... 2,200 0 0 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	75 0 0 

Refund of Moiety of Assessments under Section 
23 of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part 
Re-vote 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 335 0 0 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be 
recovered from the Imperial Government 
when pensions are adjusted) 	... ... 1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £202,450 0 0 

Carried over 	 £381,527 0 0 

(Amount ceirried over ... ... 	....C1,171,684 0 0) 



10 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	 ...£381,527 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£202,450 0 0 
Gratuity to John Burgess, late Superintendent 

Lightship "Bramble," retired 1st February, 
1902, equivalent to six months' salary (£250 
per annum) in lieu of leave of absence, less 
six months' pension (L105 15s. per annum), 
£72 2s. 6d 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	73 	0 0 

Gratuity to Charles Kelly, Boatman, Navigation 
Department, retired 31st May, 1905, equiva-
lent to six months' salary, less six months' 
pension 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Gratuity to Widow of the late Mr. A. G. Day, 
formerly Clerk, Government Savings Bank 	75 0 0 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 400 0 0 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislature on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when 
Trams are not running 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Amount required to adjust payments made from 
Public Works Advance Accounts for the 
years 1902-3 and 1903-4, on account of the 
following Services, viz. :—Fisheries Depart-
ment, N.S.S. "Sobraon," Royal Visit, Valua-
tion of Wharfs, Commonwealth, and Clark 
and Shark Islands Trust 	... 	... 	... 2,893 0 0 

Immigration—Towards promoting 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
A. D. Marshall, Engineer-Surveyor, Department 

Navigation — Reimbursement, in part, of 
Legal Expenses incurred during 1901, in 
defending certain charges made at investiga-
tion into administration of the late Marine 
Board... 	 75 0 0 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Grant in aid of Exhibition of Australian 
Products ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

11. Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... 	 ... 1,000 0 0 

,2. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1907 .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 

(Amount carried over 

209,316 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
740,843 0 0 

.. 	••• ...£1,912,527 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 11 

(Con8olidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,912,527 0 0) 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two million nine hundred and sixty-eight thousand eight hundred 
and eighty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 £2,968,887 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred 
and ninety-three thousand five hundred and twenty-nine pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £37,391 0 0 
The Judges 	... 5,976 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 3,075 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,725 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 	... 2,940 0 0 

159: Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,378 0 0 
Sheriff 	... .• • 26,877 0 0 
District Courts ... 3,662 0 0 
Coroners ... 4,628 0 0 
Petty Sessions • • 86,373 0 0 
Prisons 	... ... 89,937 0 0 
Public Service Board 7,008 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration • • 5,763 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under "Liquor Act of 1898" 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

£700 0 0 

Inspectors for purpose of analysis 	... 	... 
For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 

150 0 0 

Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 
Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 

120 0 0 

Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	... 
Purchase of Law Books, (kc., for Courts of Petty 

Sessions and Department of the Attorney-
General and of Justice and copies of 7th 
Edition of Australian Magistrate (Wilkinson) 
for supply to Petty Sessions Courts 	... 

To pay officers 	of 	the Department 	of 	the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 

150 

1,000 

350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... 	 £2,470 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	 £280,733 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ...£4,881,411 0 0) 



12 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriatiqn. 

(Amount brought over ....i4,881,414 0 0) 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE--COntinitei. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... • • • 
To meet cost of Postage awl Telegraphic 

Messages•• • ... ... ... ... 
To provide for new positions which may be 

created after Estimates have been passed by 

£2,470 

3,940 0  

0 

0 

... £280,733 0 0 

0 

Parliament ... ... ... ... ... 
To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 

of Verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart- 
ments of the State ... ... ... ... 

Refund of half fines inflicted under Deserted 

450 

5,850 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Wives and Children's Act ... ... ... 
Fine and Costs (£10 8s. 8d.) imposed by the 

Bench of Magistrates, Goodooga, in case 
Police v. Finlayson (Breach of Section 502 
of Crimes Act), to be refunded on an order 
of the Supreme Court, dated 9th May, 1905 

75 

11 

0 

0 

0 

0 
12,796 0 0 

293,529 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any SUM Or sums Of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and two thousand and seventy-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... £205,370 0 0 
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies 700 0 0 
Western Land Board ... 6,928 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 2,716 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 ... ...£3,000 0 0 

Alignment Posts for Towns ••• 50 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £3,050 0 0 

Carried over ... £215,714 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £5,174,E43 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 13 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£5,174,943 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—Continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement., or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c., main-
tenance and improvement of Wentworth Park 

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook 
and Phillip Parks ... ... ... ... 

Newman J.—Remission of interest on purchase 
money on conditional purchase 17-104, 
Mudgee ... ... ... ... ... 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. ... ... ... ... 

Lismore Old Show Ground.—To provide a sum 
for refund to Trustees equal to the estimated 
proceeds of sale of land, improvements, &c., 
less cost of sale, the refund not to exceed 
actual proceeds of such sale... ... ... 

Compensation for improvements on land with-
drawn from Florida leasehold area, 'land 
district, Cobar, reserved for village at 
Canbelago ... ... ... ... ... 

Subsidies under the Rabbit Act of 1883—
Claims outstanding since 1889—(Re-vote of 
portion £283, voted 1904-5)... ... ... 

Towards the purchase (conjointly with the 
Camden Municipal Council) of 2 acres of 
land for a camping reserve at Camden ... 

Expenses under the Pastures Protection Act, 
1902 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Mrs. Florence Edith David—Refund of Deposit 
on settlement purchase No. 30, Myall Creek 

Roads—Myall Creek ... ... ... ... 

... £215,714 0 0 

£3,050 0 0 

9,450 0 0 

200 0 0 

5 0 0 

4,000 0 0 

775 0 0 

91 0 0 

68 0 0 

42 0 0 

153 0 0 

63 0 0 
1,500 0 0 

19,397 0 0 
63,965 0 0 
2,970 0 0 

25 0 0 
302,071 0 0 

...£5,477,014 0 0) 

Survey of Lands—Contingencies 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State—Contingencies 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

(Anionnt crried over 



14 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ...L5,477,014 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Nine hundred and sixteen thousand two hundred 
and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following 

198. Department of PublicWorks—Establishment L112,824 0 0 
Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loans 15,000 0 0 

97,824 0 0 
Public Works and Services- 

Roads ... ... £390,875 0 0 
Bridges ... 48,875 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 14,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 15,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers ... 17,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 85,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 60,000 0 0 
Dock Establishment ... 7,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 1,250 0 0 
Sewerage Construction 4,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services 5,019 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries; to relatives in case 
of death; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... 5,000 0 0 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
services ... 22,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally ... 13,842 0 0 

Royal Commission, Cataract Dam—Gratuities 
for Services—Mr. H. S. Williams (Solicitor 
to the Metropolitan Board Water Supply) 
£157 10s. ; and Mr. W. C. Robison 
(Crown Law Office) £100 258 0 0 

689,119 0 
0 

0 
0 Labour Commissioners ... 5,278 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... 112,801 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... 11,192 0 0 

916,214 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ....L6,393,228 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 15 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,393,228 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and twenty-
two thousand one hundred and twenty-four pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ...£865,480 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £11,307 0 0 
Industrial. School for Girls, Parramatta 2,932 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 2,912 0 0 

17,151 0 0 
4,091 Observatory ... 0 0 

Australian Museum 6,406 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... 1,873 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 3,771 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Minor Repairs ... ... 
Scientific Apparatus... ... ... 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including  University Exten- 

£500 
1,500 

0 
0 

0 
0 

sion Lectures, and ectures in Law) ... 1,500 0 0 
Linnean Society ... ... ... ... ... 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... ... ... ... 

100 

250 

50 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions) 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... ... 

3,000 

50 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Sydney University—Repairs to Main Building 2,000 0 0 

15,950 0 0 

Carried over £914,722 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... • • • ...£6,393,228 0 0) 



16 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £6,393,228 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• £914,722 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites ... £300 0 0 

Postage, includina
6 
 cost of Telegraphic Messages 

for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 6,000 0 0 

International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 
six copies, two years' subscriptions 204 0 0 

Wellington School of Arts—Special grant ... 140 0 0 
The Representatives of the late F. Bridges— 

Allowance in view of the circumstances 
attendina

° 
 the retirement and death of the 

late Mr. Bridges, and claim to Gratuity ... 500 0 0 
Representatives of the late Mrs. Mary McLimont, 

formerly Mistress, Infants' Department, Pub-
lic School, Redfern—Allowance equivalent to 
the Gratuity which would have been paid 
under Section 71 of the Public Service Act 
had retirement been confirmed by the Execu-
tive, prior to Miss McLimont's death (£257 
ls. 7d.) 258 0 0 

7,402 0 0 
922,124 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum Or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and forty-eight thousand six 
hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... ... ... .•• £49,869 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch ... .. 13,943 0 0 

243. Agriculture Branch ... ... • • 45,109 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works ... 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch ... 1,400 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 870 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... 5,375 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... ... ... 8,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£8,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£116,966 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£7,315,352 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 17 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£7,315,352 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...£116,866 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services--continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	 £8,000 0 0 
To meet expenses in connection with the 

reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 	150 0 0 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Ambulance Classes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 200 , 0 0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart- 
ment temporarily employed ... 	... 	... 	626 0 0 

Compensation to Trustees Grafton Common, 
for improvements on land taken for an 
Experimental Farm ... 	... 	... 	— . 	302 0 0 

Return passage money from London to Sydney 
of Commercial Agent, Great Britain, also 
cost of passages for his family 	... 	... 	287 0 0 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti-
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre- 
sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan ... 	200 0 0 

Bathurst Racecourse Trustees—Grant towards 
improvement of Racecourse and Recreation 
Reserve, in lieu of compensation for improve-
ments on land originally resumed by the 
Government as an Experimental Farm ... 700 0 0 

148,681 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JUG.}, 
1905, TO 30TH JUNE, 1906) 	... 	 g/I 	 "•• 	...£7,464,033 0 0 

31,715 0 0 



18 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1904, TO 30Th 
JUNE, 1905. 

XI. TN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-three thousand seven 
hundred and ninety four pounds seven shillings and two pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1901, 
to 30th June, 1905, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Fire Insurance, Buildings 

and Furniture, Parliament House 	... 

Colonial Secretary :— 

£60 6 3 

Colonial 	Secretary—Salaries—Messenger 	and 
Hall Porter, Government House, Sydney, at 
£160 per annum, from 28th September, 1904, 

	

to 24th March, 1905, and 7th to 29th May 	£88 	4 	3 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	33 	4 10 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred 	25 10 	0 

146 19 1 
Auditor-General—Salaries—Clerk at £100 per annum, from 

1st to 24th January, 1905 ; 	Cleaner—difference between 
£50 and £52 per annum, from 17th April, 1905 ... 6 17 3 

Police—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 75 0 0 
Police Contingencies— 

Half value of parcel of gold lodged with the 
Tumbarumba Police, and susequently stolen 
from the strong room 	 305 	0 	0 

Hinds v Quan Yick—Taxed Costs 	... 	192 	2 	5 
Wakefield v. Woods—Verdict and Costs 	401 19 	2 

899 1 7 
Institution for the Insane Generally— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	283 	6 	8 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 	... 	130 10 	0 

413 16 8 
Government 	Statistician—Salaries --Assistant 	Compiler, dif- 

ference between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st April, 
1905 ; Typewriter, Registrar 	of Friendly 	Societies, at 
£2 5s. per week, from 18th August, 1904. to 5th June, 1905 95 0 0 

State Children Relief Department— 
Salaries—Clerk—difference between £156 and 

£160 per annum, from 1st January, 1905; 
Matron 	Superintendent, 	Shaftesbury 	Re- 
formatory, at £87 per annum, from 1st April 
to 30th June, 1904 	... 	 ... 	23 15 	0 

Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 	... 	99 10 	0 
123 5 0 

Carried over £1,759 19 7 £60 6 3 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 19 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1901-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £1,759 19 7 £60 6 3 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Fisheries Department— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	£147 	1 	0 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 	... 	40 	0 	0 

187 1 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown—Salaries—Junior Clerk at 

£80 per annum, from 1st July to 22nd October, 1904 	... 18 1 4 
Electoral Office—Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred... 1,449 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £50 and 
£52 	per annum, from 	1st July to 31st 
December, 1904 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1 	0 	0 

Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	2,039 14 	1 
2,040 14 1 

Contingencies—Selborne Chambers, amount in full satisfaction 
of Claims for non-restoration to their former condition of 
premises lately occupied by the Registrar-General's Depart- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 65 0 0 

Stores Supply and Tender Board— 
Salaries—Accountant at £350 per annum, 

from 1st to 7th July, 1904 ; Inspector, at 
£204 per annum, from 21st March, 1905; 
Clerk, at £200 per annum, from 1st to 9th 
July, 1904 ; Junior Clerk, at £65 per annum, 
from 24th October, 1904 	... 	... 	... 	113 	3 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	116 13 	4 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	145 16 	8 

375 13 8 
Charitable Allowances— 

Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 
an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contribution, 	and 	also 	the 	Government, 
through Police Magistrates, or other Approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients 	... 	... 	... 	141 	8 11 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth Falls—Special Grant... 	... 	... 	300 	0 	0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth 	Falls—Horticultural 	Fete, 	Prince 
Alfred Park—Timber, &c., supplied 	... 	37 	2 10 

Moorcliff Eye Hospital—Repairs 	 32 	4 	0 
Industrial 	Home, 	Harris-street, 	Ultimo— 

Repairs 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	29 	14 	11 
Dental Hospital, Sydney—Grant on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
contributions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	99 	15 	3 

Newcastle and Waratah Benevolent Society— 
Rent of Telephone ... 	 5 	9 	0 

 

645 14 11 

  

   

    

Carried over 	• •• 	 ... £6,541 4 7 	£60 6 3 



20 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... £6,541 4 7 iCO 6 3 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

" Tresco," the residence of the Officer-in-Charge 
of Naval Establishments, Sydney—Impressed 
Stamps on lease ... ... ... ... £40 0 0 

Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses ... 45 1 0 
Inquiry into the working of the Electoral Office 

and Electoral Acts .. ... ... ... 95 14 7 
Inquiry into the working of the State Clothing 

Factory ... ... ... ... ... 190 19 5 
Publication of the Commercial Capital of the 

Commonwealth ... ... ... ... 21 0 0 
T. H. Neely—Honorarium as Acting Examiner, 

Chief Secretary's Department ... ... 50 0 0 
Advances to Members of Imperial Corps ... 21 0 0 
Imperial Institute, London—Expenses ... 112 12 0 
Dr. H. N. MacLaurin—Report on the Govern- 

ment Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute—. 
Fees ... ... ... ... ... ... 105 0 0 

Local Government Bill—Expense of Prepar- 
ation ... ... ... ... ... ... 81 9 0 

Resumption of land at Colah for Defence 
Purposes ... ... ... ... ... 489 0 9 

Relief to Unemployed ... ... ... ... 726 14 0 
Local Government Convention Expenses ... 468 17 4 
Mr. W. S. Mowle—Honorarium for services 

rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Mr. J. Garlick — Honorarium for services 
rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office— 
Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 515 15 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into case of 
Captain Bird ... ... ... ... ... 7 6 1 

Mr. J. W. Holliman—Honorarium for Services 
as Secretary, Royal Commission of Inquiry 

0 0 into case of Captain Bird ... ... ... 20 
Royal Commission, Local Government Areas— 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 222 3 11 
Federal Royal Commission on Butter Industry 142 19 1 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Estate of 

2 6 the late S. M. Swift ... ... 314 

Carried over ... £3,704 15 2 

Carried over £6,541 4 7 £6 0 6 3 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 21 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

Brought over... 	... 	£3,704 15 2 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Lands 
Administration 	... 	... 	... 	... 	505 2 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Cost of the 
Cataract Dam 	... 	... 	... 	... 	360 13 3 

Royal Commission into Claims for Imperial- 
Colonial Pay of Returned Members of New 
South Wales Contingents to South Africa... 	19 8 9 

Royal Anthropological Society—Special Grant 	50 0 0 
Williams v. Howarth—Appeal to the Privy 

Council 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Governor-General's Reception —Expenses 	... 	64 11 11 

4,954 11 7 
11,495 16 2 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury— 

Salaries—Acting Under Secretary—difference 
between £800 and £825 per annum from 
11th November, 1904 to 10th May, 1905 ; 
Chief Clerk, at £550 per annum from 6th 
January, 1905 ; Clerk—difference between 
£220 and £260 per annum from 1st to 31st 
January, 1905 ; Clerk, at £260 per annum 
from 1st February, 1905; Clerk—difference 
between £200 and £205 per annum from 
26th 	October, 1904 ; 	Clerk — difference 
between £180 and £210 per annum from 
1st to 31st January, 1905; Clerk, at £210 
per annum from 1st February, 1905 ; Clerk—
difference between £75 and £110 per annum 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ; 
Caretaker, allowance at £10 per annum from 
1st 	July, 	1904; 	Messenger — difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum from 
1st to 7th September, 1904; Messenger—
difference between £120 and £160 per annum 
from 8th September, 1904 to 20th May, 1905 	558 6 9 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	.. 	300 0 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	291 0 0 

   

1,149 6 9 

25 15 10 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum from 1st 
May, 1905; Clerk—difference between £65 and £80 per 
annum from 12th to 30th June, 1905 	... 

Carried over 	 ... £1,175 2 7 	£11,556 2 5 



22 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... £L175 2 7 £11,556 2 5 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 

ferred ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 269 13 6 
Explosives—Contingencies—Repairs to Powder Hulk, "Alacrity " 225 9 4 
Shipping Master—Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £60 

and £75 per annum from 1st April, 1905 ... ... 2 10 0 
Navigation—Salaries—Clerk (Parliamentary Standing Com- 

mittee on Public Works), temporarily employed ... ... 2 10 0 
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Light Keeper, Crowdy Head, 

Manning River, at £154 per annum from 1st to 31st July, 
1904 ; Principal Light Keeper, Point Perpendicular, at 
£187 per annum from 1st March, 1905; Light Keeper, 
Clarence River Heads, at £157 per annum from l'st to 
31st March, 1905 ... ... .. ... ... ... 88 5 0 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Assistant Harbour Pilot—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum from 1st 
January, 1905 ... ... ... 5 0 0 

Advances to Settlers Board— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per annum from 9th 

February, 1905 ... ... ... 98 4 3 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 83 3 6 

181 7 9 
Administration of Old-Age Pensions— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 10 11 1 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred .. 444 16 8 

455 7 9 
Weights and Measures—Salaries—Temporary Messenger at 

£26 per annum from 1st June, 1905 ... ... ... 2 3 4 
Intelligence Department—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 17 2 10 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Parkes Family Grant ... ... ... 166 13 4 
Expenses of search for s. s. " Ovalau "... ... 
Military Contingents to South Africa— 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Refund of 

Land Tax ... ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Overdraft on General Banking 

Account ... ... ... ... ... 
Hay Municipal Council Relief Works—Special 

Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 

44 

193 

500 

275 

300 

14 

11 

0 

19 

0 

7 

6 

0 

7 

0 

Carried over ... ... £1,480 19 0 

Carried over ... ... £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 



Act No. 29, 1905. 23 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Brought over... £1,480 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
19 

... £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

0 

State Governor's Trip to Queensland 595 16 8 
Insurance on s.s. " Victoria" ... ... 190 12 6 
Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... 8,770 14 7 
Bush Fires Relief Fund—Subsidies ... 5,000 0 0 
Bush Fires—Expenses of Investigation 56 4 1 
Bush Fires—Relief to Sufferers ... ... 140 10 10 
Expenses in connection with the Office of the 

Agent General, London— 
Mr. T. A. Coghlan, Acting 

Agent-General—Passage- 
money to London for self 
and family ... ... £225 0 0 

Passage-money of Mr. 
Preedy and wife to 
London ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Passage-money of Mr. Clark 
and wife to London ... 104 0 0 

429 0 0 
Imperial and State Contingents Advisory Board 

for Pensions ... ... ... ... ... 156 9 0 
Resumption of land, West Wyalong ... ... 20 0 0 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses of 

printing copies of Reports for distribution to 
Members of State Parliament ... ... 12 17 1 

Charter of boat to replace Government launch 
in conveying visitors to Kurnell ... ... 4 5 0 

Stamp duty on releases in connection with 
claims for refunds of Civil Service Super-
annuation deductions, &c. 89 4 0 

Refund of forfeited deposits 5 0 0 
Refund of Pilots' Licenses ... ... ... 15 0 0 
Fee for revaluation of estate of late T. Robertson 100 0 0 
Council of Municipal District of Lambton— 

Special subsidy to carry out necessary 
sanitary works ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Rebate on carriage of bacon, Nowra to Darling 
Harbour ... ... ... ... ... 19 9 3 

Refund of Probate Duty overpaid in the estate 
of the late F. R. White ... ... ... 721 9 8 

Carried over ... £17,832 11 8 

Carried over ... £2,424 12 1 411,556 2 5 



2J Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF, SERVICES .OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Broughtover ... £17,832 11 8 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

Sydney Municipal Council—First instalment 
of grant for Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 200 0 0 

Extra Landing Facilities, Man-o'-War Steps ... 104 10 3 0. 
Exhibits for Information Bureau in London— 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 117 15 9 
Mr. A. Hawksworth—Gratuity in connection 

with the classification and arrangement of 
Wool Exhibit of New South Wales for 
London ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Publication of Pamphlet—" New South Wales 
—The Land of Reward" ... ... ... 58 10 0 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in connection 
with ... ... ... ... ... 124 0 0 

18,447 7 8 
20,871 19 9 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

Salaries — Clerk, Crown Solicitor's Office — 
difference between £150 and £200 per 
annum from 1st April to 30th June, 1904... 12 10 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 231 17 7 
244 7 7 

Probate and Intestate Estates Office — Salaries — Clerical 
Relieving Staff ... ... ... ... ... ... 378 15 0 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Orange--difference between £115 and £135 per annum 
from 1st May to 10th June, 1904 ... 2 4 5 

Prisons— 
Salaries—Puldic Works Officer transferred ... ... ... 39 2 9 
Contingencies — John Cotter, formerly gaoler, Tamworth, 

refund of deductions from his salary for services of a 
servant ... 62 16 8 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Junior Messenger, at £52 per annum, 

from 16th September, 1904 ... ... 41 3 4 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 476 3 11 

517 7 3 4- 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Garrett v. O'Brien—Taxed Costs 211 13 11 
Expenses of Inquiries by the Public Service 

Board into matters relating to Asylums for 
the Destitute... 97 3 4 

308 17 3 
1,553 10 11 

Carried over ... £33,981 13 1 



Act No. 29, 1905. 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Lands Department— 

Salaries—Acting Clerk-in-Charge, Alienation 
Branch—difference between £300 and £350 
per annum, from 17th November, 1903, to 
3rd March, 1904 ... £14 16 10 

• • £33,981 13 1 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 186 2 2 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 592 7 0 

£793 6 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Closer Settlement Act—Towards expenses of 
acquiring land—Stamp Duty ... ... 571 0 2 

Resumption of land at Lillyville ... ... 132 3 9 
Messrs. Ewers and Handover, Dubbo—Refund 

of portion of fine ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 
F. L. V. Coffey—Gratuity for services per-

formed as Crown Representative in Land 
Appeal Court Cases ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Erection of Monument and to provide additional 
accomodation for the Public at Kurnell ... 100 0 0 

Attorney-General v. Merewether--Defendant's 
taxed costs ... ... 517 12 7 

1,380 16 6 
2,174 2 6 

Secretary for Public Works 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Salaries— 

Clerk at £26 per annum, from 17th January, 1905 ... 11 17 8 
Miscellaneous Se rvices— 

Bulladelah Post and Telegraph Office—Purchase 
of site ... ... ... ... ... 

Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 
Tunnybuc ... ... ... ... ... 

F. Knight—Compensation for termination of 
contract for erection of sawmill ... ... 

Bonus to Mr. C. F. Daunt, Acting Secretary, 
Reference Board, Tender Board ... ... 

8 

21 

100 

11 

0 

10 

0 

4 

0 

6 

0 

9 
Land resumed for Sewerage purposes at Botany 
Conference on Water Conservation and Irriga- 

tion—Expenses ... ... ... ... 

214 

441 

8 

5 

0 

10 
Supreme Court Buildings—Resumption of land 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief for Railway and Tramway Construc- 
tion, to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses... 

Unemployed—Rations, &c., supplied to Rab- 
biters and Fossickers ... ... ... 

643 

477 

361 

0 

10 

4 

0 

2 

9 

Carried over ... £2,278 4 0 

Carried over ... £11 17 8 £36,155 15 7 
C 



26 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1901-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1901-190:5—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 

X11 17 8 £36,155 15 7 

Brought over... £2,278 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 

Railway Passes for the Unemployed ... 262 2 2 
Owners of ship " Balmoral " and owners of s.s. 

" Victoria "—Claim for damages caused by 
collision 3,801 0 0 

Inquiry into the working of the Fitzroy Dock 186 15 5 
Inquiry into the working of the Labour Bureau 134 14 5 

6,662 16 0 
6,674 13 8 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Superintendent of 

Technical Education--difference between £600 and £700 
per annum from 15th March to 30th June, 1905 ... 29 11 5 

Observatory—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 165 0 0 
Grant in aid of Public Institutions—Ryde School of Arts— 

Special Grant... 25 0 0 
219 11 5 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Mines—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 13 0 0 
Agriculture Branch—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 

ferred ... • • • 367 10 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch—Salaries—Public Works 

Officers transferred ... 44 4 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 
Societies—Special Prizes ... 33 0 0 

Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 
Societies—To meet cost of subsidy paid at 
the rate of 10s. in the £, instead of 7s. 6d. in 
the £ 16 12 4 

Agricultural Societies—Special Grants 70 0 0 
Lismore Agricultural and Industrial Society— 

Special Grant... 200 0 0 
319 12 4 

744 6 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905" ... • , 

• . • . • £43,794 7 2 



Act No. 29, 1905. 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR l903-1) AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XII. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO 
TREASURER," 1903-4 AND PREVIOUS YEATIS, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 1901-2, 1902-3, AND 
1903-4 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding nifty thousand 
eight hundred and sixty-five pounds five shillings and four pence for 
supplementary charges made to the 30th June, 1904, from the Vote 
" Advance to Treasurer," 1903-1, and from Votes " Advance to 
Treasurer," in previous years, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1893 :— 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :- 

Penrith Municipal Council—Amount required , to fully adjust 
the " Advance to Treasurer," 1893, pending the receipt of 
£12,773 12s. 2d., due by the penrith Municipal Council on 
account of advances made during 1892 ... £12,773 12 2 

£12,773 12 2 
SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 1900-1 :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
His Excellency the Governor —Salaries—Clerk to the Private 

Secretary, at £290 per annum, from 1st January to 31st 
March, 1901 ... 72 10 0 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses 480 3 7 
Federal Electoral Districts Commission— 

Expenses ... 634 3 2 
Federal Electoral Rolls—Preparation, 341 12 5 

1,455 19 2 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Government Architect—Government House—Furniture ... 3,6-19 4 2 
5,177 13 4 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1901-2 :— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Miscellaneous Services—Federal Capital Site Commission— 
Expenses, &c. 878 0 11 

Secretary for Public Works 
Government Architect—Government House—Furniture 427 7 1 

1,305 8 0 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3 :— 

Colonial Secretary 
Miscellaneous Services — Federal Capital Site Commission— 

Expenses • • 1 6 0 

Carried over 1 6 0 .C19,256 13 6 



28 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," AND 

PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF 

AND -4—continued. 
THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 

£1 6 0 £19,256 13 6 

499 12 3 

7,774 1 7 
8,274 19 10 

1901-2, 1902-3, 1903 

Brought over ... 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3—continued. 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Harbours and Rivers Department - -Dredging—Black wattle 
and Rozelle Bays ... 

Government Architect—Naval Establishment— 
Residence of Captain in Charge ... ... £2,000 0 0 

Government House—Additions... ... 5,774 1 7 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-4 :— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Salaries—Messenger and Hall Porter, Govern-
ment House, Sydney, at £160 per annum, from 24th Sep- 
tember, 1903, to 5th May, 1904 ... ... ... ... 98 11 11 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, 
from 1st July to 31st August, 1904 ... 70 16 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses... 25 0 0 
Federal Capital Site Inspection—Special Trains 113 19 0 
Military Contingents to South Africa-- 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 55 0 0 
Advances made to various members of 

Military Contingents to South Africa 
(not recoverable) ... 10 18 4 

204 17 4 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Navigation Department—Contingencies—State Governor's trip 
to Queensland 31 16 9 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Pastures Protection Act—Salaries—Clerk—difference between 

£77 and £87 from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ... 9 3 4 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Chief Secretary—Royal North Shore Hospital—Erection 1,283 18 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Relief Works—Stone-breaking Depots 21,634 8 0 

23,333 12 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1903-4" AND PREVIOUS YEARS ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50,865 5 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1904-1905 " ... ... £43,794 7 2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 

1905, TO 30TH JUNE, 1906... ... ... ... ... ... ... £7,464,033 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL ... £7,558,692 12 6 
• 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 29 
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order. 
mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-dated Revenue Fund of the said State ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in 111:nweeyd credit for  paid by him. pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 
This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 1905-1906." 

By Authority :  WILLIAM APPLEGATE GuLucx, Government Printer, Sydney, 1905. [18. 611.] 





I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally' 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTHWALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 5 December, 1905. Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Deiti 4.attij (JOI aks 

ANNO QUINTO 

EUNVA 11-DI VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * 4 0 * * * * 

Act No. 29, 1905. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1905, to the 30th day of June, 1906, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1904-1905," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1904, to 30th June, 1905, inclusive of both 
dates ; to adjust the Votes " Advance to Treasurer " 
1903-4 and previous years for supplementary charges 
during the period 1st January, 1893, to 30th June, 1904, 
inclusive of both dates ; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 8th 
December, 1905.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, preambio. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 

day 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill 
as finally passed by both Houses. 

W. H. WOOD, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its First Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1904-1905," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive 
of both dates), and in adjustment of the votes " Advance to Treasurer, 1903-4 and 
previous years," for supplementary charges during the period 1st January, 1893, to 
30th June, 1904 (inclusive of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums 
granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 
Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament 
assembled, and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated 
Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be 
issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1905, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1906. 

I. SCHEDULES.:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand six hundred and twenty-six pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 697 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,626 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any SUM or sums of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand six hundred and forty-five 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 4,851 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 9,627 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,806 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,038 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 	... 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,026 0 0 

30,645 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... £32,271 0 0) 



Aot No. 29, 1905. 8 

(Con8olidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £32,271 0 0) 

III. CO.L014Ila. SEORVTA.RI" ;-Ally sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and thirty-nino thousand four 
hundred and thirteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £8,245 0 0 
Auditor-General 15,888 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 13,178 0 0 
Police ... 444,082 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...X127,027 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 2,600 0 0 

129,627 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 4,780 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 185 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 29,790 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... 8,950 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 16,629 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

76,369 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ... ... ... 6,613 0 oil 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions ... 3,192 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... ... 64,738 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... ... 64,338 0 0 

129,076 0 0 
State Children's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli- 

dated Revenue Fund) ... 8,638 0 0 
Department of Fisheries ... 7,961 0 Q 
Fire Brigades ... ... ... 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... ... 8,917 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 2,207 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... ... 1,273 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... 4,343 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay ... 192 0 Q 
Electoral Office ... ... ... ... ... 2,203 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents • • . 36,203 0 0 
Registrar of Copyright ... ... ... 80 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board ... 119,556 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions-Aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients... ... ... ... ... 4.8,000 0. 0 

Carried over ... £48,000 0 0 

Carried over £1,024,805 0 0 

(Amount carried over ,.. 

 

£32,271 0 0) 



.4 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fula) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over .• • .., £32,271 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over ••• ... 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 
Brought over... ... £48,000 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 

0 

0 

£1,024,805 

0 

0 

0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street• Dispensary ... 700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—Aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Dental Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 
Sydney—Aid, on the usual conditions... 2,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 
Sydney—Rent of Premises ... ... 250 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—Aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 
Convalescents—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 1,013 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount 
being raised by private contributions ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... ... ... 800 0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 5,750 0 0 

Rent of " Moore,cliff " in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... 370 0 0 

80,058 0 0 

Carried over • • • £1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over) ... • ,t32,271 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905: 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	 ... 	 ... £32,271 0 0 ) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	£1,104,863 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 	225 
Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	... 	... 	250 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 2,000 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	300 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 

c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 	500 

General improvements, National Park 	3,500 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	160 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements 	... 	... 	50 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	... 	50 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 	46 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Carried over ... 	£27,681 

Carried over 	... 	... 

(Amount carried 	over ... 	... 	... £32,271 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,104,863 0 0 



6 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	• .• 	... £32,271 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£27,681 
Board of International Exchange—Ex- 

penses in connection with 	... 	... 	125 
Additional sum for religious attendance on 

inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	640 

Rent of Premises for die Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 	300 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 275 
Rent of "Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 2,000 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... 	100 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 

Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 600 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... 	... 	150 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney 	... 	... 	33 

Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial 
Secretary's Department by Sydney 
Municipal Council 	... 	... 	... 	318 

£1,104,863 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
Reimbursement for expenses incurred by 

Messrs. Ed ward Allen, Matthew Charl-
ton, John Garland, George T. Hindmarsh, 
S. J. Kearn7, P. E. Stirton, and 
Edward Terry, being equivalent to the 
amount of allowance which would have 
been payable to them had Parliament 
been in session at the time of their 
respective elections 	... 	... 	... 	412 

Mudgee Election Petition—Reimbursement 
for expenses incurred in connection 
therewith. Mr. E. Richards, costs, 
£76 15s., and Mr. John Haynes, costs 
and witnesses' expenses, £120 2s. 	... 	197 

Carried over ... 	 33,231 

Carried over 	 £1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £32,271 0 0) 

0 0 

0 '0 

0 0 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 7 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

... 	£32,271 	0 	0) 

Brought over £1,104,863 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	£33,231 0 0 
Verdict and costs in action Rowe v. Police 

Sergeant Netterfield, for assault and 
wrongful imprisonment, £68 16s. 2d.... 	69 0 0 

The representatives of the late Alexander 
Oliver—For services rendered by the 
late Mr. Oliver during leave of absence 
in inquiries relating to Norfolk Island 
and Federal Capital 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

The late Sir John Lackey—Funeral and 
other expenses 	... 	 ... 	50 0 0 

Broken Hill Municipality—Grant on con-
dition that an equal amount is given by 
the municipality for Christmas work 
for the aged poor 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

Sydney United Friendly Societies Dispen-
sary and Medical Institute—Balance of 
grant for erection of buildings... 	... 	500 0 0 

£34,550 0 0 
.Z1,139,413 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty 
thousand eight hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Treasury ... £26,487 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 5,355 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 40,535 0 0 
Gold Receivers 	... 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer 72,524 0 0 
Explosives 	... 7,936 0 0 
Shipping Masters 2,580 0 0 

Carried over 	... ... £156,057 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	 • • .£1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,171,684 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• £156,057 0 0 
Navigation- 

Department of Navigation 	 £51,551 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	 ... 23,310 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses 	 800 0 0 

75,661 0 0 
Life-boats, 	Are. 	... 	... 	... 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act 	... 22,216 0 0 Government Savings Bank 21,693 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... 1,145 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board 5,354 0 0 Resumed Properties 	... 3,789 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 	... 	... 78,360 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 6,726 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... 6,741 0 0 
Intelligence Department 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &,c., on English 

Shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,650 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the State 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	6,500 0 0 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the 
Government Banking Institutions 	... 	1,400 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 	... 	350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney 	... 	... 	350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... 	... 	... 	... 16,950 0 0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 
Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 0 0 

To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment 	... 	 ... 	- 	... 19,600 ... 	... 	... 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £80,700 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £381,527 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	...£1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £80,700 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 18,550 To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 
accounted for 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 To meet claims for the refund of Pilotago, Har- 
bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	... 	200 To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 
Public Departments ... 	... 	... 	... 	400 Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 27,500 Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... 	... 	75 Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 Darling Harbour Resumption—Interest on 
Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 40,000 Darling Harbour Resumptions— Repairs to 
Resumed Properties ... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 7,300 Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme 
(Regulation 455 under the Public Service Act) 1,550 Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... 	... 10,000 Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 
who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... 	... 	... 	65 Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,200 Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	75 Refund of Moiety of Assessments under Section 
23 of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part 
Re-vote 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	335 Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be 
recovered from the Imperial Government 
when pensions are adjusted) 	... 	... 1,500 

Carried over ... 	... 	£202,450 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£381,527 0 0 

(Amount carried 	over ... 	... 	 .6.£1,171,684 0 0) 

... £381,527 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



10 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 381,527 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued.  ' 

Brought over... ... . £202,450 '0 0 
Gratuity to John Burgess, late Superintendent 

Lightship " Bramble," retired 1st February, 
1902, equivalent to six months' salary (L250 
per annum) in lieu of leave of absence, less 
six months' pension (£105 15s. per annum), 
£72 2s. 6d ... ... ... ... ... 73 0 0 

Gratuity to Charles Kelly, Boatman, Navigation 
Department, retired 31st May, 1905, equiva-
lent to six months' salary, less six months' 
pension ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Gratuity to Widow of the late Mr. A. G. Day, 
formerly Clerk, Government Savings Bank 75 0 0 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 400 0 0 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislature on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House 'when 
Trams are not running ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Amount required to adjust payments made from 
Public Works Advance Accounts for the 
years 1902-3 and 1903-4, on account of the 
following Services, viz. :—Fisheries Depart-
ment, N.S.S. "Sobraon," Royal Visit, Valua-
tion of Wharfs, Commonwealth, and Clark 
-and Shark Islands Trust ... ... ... 2,893 0 0 

Immigration—Towards promoting ... ... 2;000 0 0 
A. D. Marshall, Engineer-Surveyor, Department 

Navigation — Reimbursement, in part, of 
Legal Expenses incurred during 1901, in 
defending certain charges made at investiga-
tion into administration of the late Marine 
Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 75 0 0 

Grant in aid of Exhibition of Australian 
Products 250 0 0 ... ... ... ... ... 

.51. Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... 1,000 0 0 

209,316 0 
.12. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governmentt, and to pay expenses of an tuitoreseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1907 .. ... 150,000 0 0 

740,843 0 0 

 

 

(Amount carried over .. 400 00.£1,912,527 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 11 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,912,527 0 0) 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two million nine hundred and sixty-eight thousand eight hundred 
and eighty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 £2,968,887 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 

JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred 
and ninety-three thousand five hundred and twenty-nine pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £37,391 0 0 
The Judges 5,976 .0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 3,075 0 0 
Master in Equity 	... 	... 3,725 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 	... 2,940 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,378 0 0 
Sheriff 	.. 	... 26,877 0 0 
District Courts ... ... 3,662 0 0 
Coroners ... 	... ... 4,628 0 0 
Petty Sessions 	... .• 86,37 0 0 

164. 	Prisons 	... 	... 	... • • 89,937 0 0 
Public Service Board 	... ... 7,0080 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... • • 5,763 	0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
167. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under "Liquor Act of 1898 " 	... 	... £700 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 	... 	150 
For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal' Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 	120 

Refund of fees raid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	... 	150 

Purchase of Law Books, Sze., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney-
General and of Justice and copies of 7th 
Edition of Australian Magistrate (Wilkinson) 
for supply to Petty Sessions Courts 	... 1,000 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 

Carried over ... 	 £2,470 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

.0 0 

Carried over 	.•• 	£280,733 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	••• 	...£4,881,414 0 0) 



12 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £4,881,414 0 0) 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continue]. 

Brought over 	... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 
To meet 	cost 	of 	Postage 	and 	Telegraphic 

Messages 	 ... 
To provide for new positions which may be 

created after Estimates have been passed by 

••• 

£2,470 

3,940 

0 

0 

... 

0 

0 

£280,733 	0 	0 

Parliament 	... 450 0 0 
To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 

of Verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart- 
ments of the State 	... 	 ... 5,850 0 0 

Refund of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act 	... 75 0 0 

Fine and Costs (£10 8s. 8d.) imposed by the 
Bench of Magistrates, Goodooga, in case 
Police v. Finlayson (Breach of Section 502 
of Crimes Act), to be refunded on an order 
of the Supreme Court, dated 9th May, 1905 11 0 0 

12,796 0 0 
293,529 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and two thousand and seventy-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... £205,370 0 0 
Land Appeal Court —Contingencies 700 0 0 
Western Land Board 	... 6,928 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 2,716 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 	... 	 ...£3,000 0 0 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	 50 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... 	... £3,050 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	••• ... £215,714 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	£3,174,943 	0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 13 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£5,174,943 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—COntilued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c., main-
tenance and improvement of Wentworth Park 

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook 
and Phillip Parks ... ... ... ... 

Newman J.—Remission of interest on purchase 
money on conditional purchase 17-104, 
Mudgee ... ... ... ... ... 

To meet ccst of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. ... ... ... ... 

Lismore Old Show Ground.—To provide a sum 
for refund to Trustees equal to the estimated 
proceeds of sale of land, improvements, &c., 
less cost of sale, the refund not to exceed 
actual proceeds of such sale ... ... ... 

Compensation for improvements on land with-
drawn from Florida leasehold area, land 
district, Cobar, reserved for village at 
Canbelago ... ... ... ... ... 

Subsidies under the Rabbit Act of 1883—
Claims outstanding since 1889.—(Re-vote of 
portion £283, voted 1904-5)... ... ... 

Towards the purchase (conjointly with the 
Camden Municipal Council) of 2 acres of 
land for a camping reserve at Camden ... 

Expenses under the Pastures Protection Act, 
1902 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Mrs. Florence Edith David—Refund of Deposit 
on settlement purchase No. 30, Myall Creek 

Roads—Myall Creek ... ... ... ... 

• • ... £215,714 0 0 

£3,050 0 0 

9,450 0 0 

200 0 0 

5 0 0 

4,000 0 0 

775 0 0 

91 0 0 

68 0 0 

42 0 0 

153 0 0 

63 0 0 
1,500 0 0 

19,397 0 0 
Survey of Lands—Contingencies 63,965 0 0 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State—Contingencies 2,970 0 0 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... ... 25 0 0 

0 0 302,071 

(Amount carried over ... . ...£5,477,014 0 0) 



11 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 —25,477,014 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Nine hundred and sixteen thousand two hundred 
and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

198. Department of PublicWorks—Establishment £112,824 
Less Amount of Salaries charg?able to Loans 15,000 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	 ...1390,875 

Bridges 	 ... 48,875 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	 ... 14,000 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 15,000 
Harbours and Rivers ... 	 17,000 
Dredge Service 	 85,000 

Public Buildings 	 60,000 
Dock E,tabli,hment 	 7,000 
Railways and Tramways 	 1,250 

208, Sewerage Construction 	 4,000 
Miscellaneous Services 	 5,019 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... 	••• 	5,000 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
services ... 	 ... 22,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies genei ally ... 13,S 1 

Royal Commission, Cataract Dam—Gratuities 
for Services—Mr. H. S. Williams (Solicitor 
to the Metropolitan Board Water Supply) 
£157 10s. ; and Mr. W. V. Robison 
(Crown Law Office) £100 	 258 

0 0 
0 0 

97,824 0 0 

0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0.  

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 • 

0 0 • 

0 0 
689,119 0 0 

Labour Commissioners . . 5,218 0 0 

Metropolitan Bard of Water Supply and Sewerage 	... 112,851 0. 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 	... 11,192 0 0 
916,214 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...£6,393,228 0 0) 



Act No. 29, 1905. 15 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ....E6,393,228 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and twenty-
two thousand one hundred and twenty-four pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction .., £865,480 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £11,307 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 2,932 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 2,912 0 0 

17,151 0 0 
4,091 Observatory ... 0 

Australian Museum 6,406 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... 1,873 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 3,771 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Minor Repairs ... ... ... £500 
Scientific Apparatus... ... 1,500 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 

0 
0 

0 
0 

sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 1,500 0 0 
Linnean Society ... ... 100 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 250 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 50 • 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... 7,000 

0 

0  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions) 3,000 
In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal 

0 0 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec-
tion with Public Schools 00 0 0 

Sydney University—Repairs to Main Building 2,000 0 0 
15,900 0 0 

Carried over £914,722 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... .6.£6,393,228 0 0) 



10 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £6,393,228 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites ... 

Postage, including cost of Telegraphic Messages 
for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 

International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 
six copies, two years' subscriptions ... 

Wellington School of Arts—Special grant ... 
The Representatives of the late F. Bridges—

Allowance in view of the circumstances 
attending the retirement and death of the 
late Mr. Bridges, and claim to Gratuity ... 

Representatives of the late Mrs.MaryMcLimont, 
formerly Mistress, Infants' Department, Pub-
lic School, Redfern—Allowance equivalent to 
the Gratuity which would have been paid 
under Section 71 of the Public Service Act 
had retirement been confirmed by the Execu-
tive, prior to Miss McLimont's death (£257 
ls. 7d.) ... ... ... 

... ... £914,722 0 0 

£300 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

204 0 0 
140 0 0 

500 0 0 

258 0 0 
7,402 0 0 

922,124 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum Or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and forty-eight thousand six 
hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... 
Stock and Brands Branch 
Agriculture Branch ... 
School of Mines and Assay Works 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 
Commercial Agents ... • .. • •• 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... 8,000 

parried over ... ...£8,000 

carried over ... 

(Amount carried over ... ... ...£7,315,352 0 0) 

... £49,869 0 0 

... 13,943 0 0 

... 45,109 0 0 
400 0 0 

1,400 0 0 
870 0 0 

5,375 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

...£116,966 0 0 



 
 

Act No. 29, 1905. 	 17 

 
  

    
 

 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

 
 

 
   

 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£7,315,352 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...£116,966 0 0, 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	£8,000 0 0 
To meet expenses in connection with the 

reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 	150 0 0 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Ambulance Classes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 200 0 0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart- 
ment temporarily employed ... 	... 	... 	626 0 0 

Compensation to Trustees Grafton Common, 
for improvements on land taken for an 
Experimental Farni ... 	... 	... 	... 	302 0 0 

Return passage money from London to Sydney 
of Commercial Agent, Great Britain, also 
cost of passages for his family 	... 	... 	287 0 0 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti-
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre-
sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan ... 200 0 0 

Bathurst Racecourse Trustees—Grant towards 
improvement of Racecourse and Recreation 
Reserve, in lieu of compensation for improve-
ments on land originally resumed by the 
Government as an Experimental Farm ... 700 0 0 

148,681 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF TIIE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, . 
1905, TO 30TH JUNE, 1906) 	 ...£7,464,033 0 0 

31,715 0 0 



18 	 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1904, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1905. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-three thousand seven 
hundred and ninety four pounds seven shillings and two pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1904, 
to 30th June, 1905, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Fire Insurance, Buildings 

and Furniture, Parliament House 
Colonial Secretary :— 

£60 6 3 

Colonial 	Secretary—Salaries—Messenger 	and 
Hall Porter, Government House, Sydney, at 
£160 per annum, from 28th September, 1904, 

	

to 24th March, 1905, and 7th to 29th May 	£88 	4 	3 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	33 	4 10 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred 	... 	25 10 	0 

146 19 1 
Auditor-General—Salaries—Clerk at £100 per annum, from 

1st to 24th January, 1905 ; 	Cleaner—difference between 
£50 and £52 per annum, from 17th April, 1905 ... 6 17 3 

Police—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 75 0 0 
Police Contingencies— 

Half value of parcel of gold lodged with the 
Tumbarumba Police, and susequently stolen 
from the strong room 	 305 	0 	0 

Hinds v Quan Yick—Taxed Costs 	... 	192 	2 	5 
Wakefield v. Woods—Verdict and Costs 	401 19 	2 

899 1 7 
Institution for the Insane Generally— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	283 	6 	8 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 	130 10 	0 

413 16 8 
Government 	Statistician—Salaries --Assistant 	Compiler, dif- 

ference between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st April, 
1905 ; Typewriter, Registrar 	of Friendly 	Societies, at 
£2 5s. per week, from 18th August,1904, to 5th June, 1905 95 0 0 

State Children Relief Department— 
Salaries—Clerk—difference between £156 and 

£160 per annum, from 1st January, 1905; 
Matron 	Superintendent, 	Shaftesbury 	Re- 
formatory, at £87 per annum, from 1st April 
to 30th June, 1904 	... 	 23 15 	0 

Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 	99 10 	0 
123 5 0 

Carried over 	•0111 	••• £1,759 19 7 £60 6 3 



Act No. 29, 1905. 19 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1901-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Fisheries Department— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... £147 1 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 40 0 0 

£1,759 

187 

18 
1,449 

2,040 

65 

375 

645 

19 

1 

1 
0 

14 

0 

13 

14 

7 

0 

4 
0 

1 

0 

8 

11 

£60 6 3 

Nursery Garden, Campbelltown—Salaries—Junior Clerk at 
£80 per annum, from 1st July to 22nd October, 1904 ... 

Electoral Office—Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred... 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents—

Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £50 and 
£52 per annum, from 1st July to 31st 
December, 1904 ... ... ... ... 1 0 0 

Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 2,039 14 1 

Contingencies—Selborne Chambers, amount in full satisfaction 
of Claims for non-restoration to their former condition of 
premises lately occupied by the Registrar-General's Depart- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... 

Stores Supply and Tender Board— 
Salaries—Accountant at £350 per annum, 

from 1st to 7th July, 1904 ; Inspector, at 
£204 per annum, from 21st March, 1905 ; 
Clerk, at £200 per annum, from 1st to 9th 
July, 1904 ; Junior Clerk, at £65 per annum, 
from 24th October, 1904 ... ... ... 113 3 8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 116 13 4 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 145 16 8 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contribution, and also the Government, 
through Police Magistrates, or other Approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients ... ... ... 141 8 11 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth Falls—Special Grant... ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth Falls—Horticultural Fete, Prince 
Alfred Park—Timber, &c., supplied ... 37 2 10 

Moorcliff Eye Hospital—Repairs ... ... 32 4 0 
Industrial Home, Harris-street, Ultimo— 

Repairs ... ... ... ... ... 29 14 11 
Dental Hospital, Sydney—Grant on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... 99 15 3 

Newcastle and Waratah Benevolent Society— 
Rent of Telephone ... ... 5 9 0 

Carried over ... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

• 



20 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

" Tresco," the residence of the Officer-in-Charge 
of Naval Establishments, Sydney—Impressed 
Stamps on lease ... ... ... ... £40 0 0 

Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses ... 45 1 0 
Inquiry into the working of the Electoral Office 

and Electoral Acts .. ... ... ... 95 14 7 
Inquiry into the working of the State Clothing 

Factory ... ... ... ... ... 190 19 5 
Publication of the Commercial Capital of the 

Commonwealth ... ... ... ... 21 0 0 
T. H. Neely—Honorarium as Acting Examiner, 

Chief Secretary's Department ... ... 50 0 0 
Advances to Members of Imperial Corps ... 21 0 0 
Imperial Institute, London—Expenses ... 112 12 0 
Dr. H. N. MacLaurin—Report on the Govern- 

ment Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute— 
Fees ... ... ... ... ... ... 105 0 0 

Local Government Bill—Expense of Prepar- 
ation ... ... ... ... ... ... 81 9 0 

Resumption of land at Colah for Defence 
Purposes ... ... ... ... ... 489 0 9 

Relief to Unemployed ... ... ... ... 726 14 0 
Local Government Convention Expenses ... 468 17 4 
Mr. W. S. Mowle—Honorarium for services 

rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Mr. J. Garlick — Honorarium for services 
rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office— 
Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 515 15 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into case of 
Captain Bird ... ... ... ... ... 7 6 1 

Mr. J. W. Holliman—Honorarium for Services 
as Secretary, Royal Commission of Inquiry 
into case of Captain Bird ... ... ... 20 0 0 

Royal Commission, Local Government Areas— 
Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 222 3 11 

Federal Royal Commission on Butter Industry 142 19 1 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Estate of 

the late S. M. Swift ... ... ... ... 314 2 6 

Carried over ... £3,704 15 2 

Carried over ... £6,541 4 7 £6 0 6 3 



 

Act No. 29, 1905. 21 

        

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

Brought over... ... £3,704 15 2 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Lands 
Administration ... ... ... ... 505 2 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Cost of the 
Cataract Dam ... ... ... ... 360 13 3 

Royal Commission into Claims for Imperial- 
Colonial Pay of Returned Members of New 
South Wales Contingents to South Africa... 19 8 9 

Royal Anthropological Society—Special Grant 50 0 0 
Williams v. Howarth—Appeal to the Privy 

Council ... ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Governor-General's Reception--Expenses ... 64 11 11 

4,954 11 7 
11,495 16 2 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury— 

Salaries—Acting Under Secretary—difference 
between £800 and £825 per annum from 
1 1 th November, 1904 to 10th May, 1905 ; 
Chief Clerk, at £550 per annum from 6th 
January, 1905 ; Clerk—difference between 
£220 and £260 per annum from 1st to 31st 
January, 1905 ; Clerk, at £260 per annum 
from 1st February, 1905 ; Clerk—difference 
between £200 and £205 per annum from 
26th October, 1904 ; Clerk — difference 
between £180 and £210 per annum from 
1st to 31st January, 1905; Clerk, at £210 
per annum from 1st February, 1905 ; Clerk—
difference between £75 and £110 per annum 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ; 
Caretaker, allowance at £10 per annum from 
1st July, 1901 ; Messenger — difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum from 
1st to 7th September, 1904 ; Messenger—
difference between £120 and £160 per annum 
from 8th September, 1904 to 20th May, 1905 558. 6 9.  

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .. 300 0 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 291 0 0 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum from 1st 
May, 1905; Clerk—difference between £65 and £80 per 
annum from 12th to 30th June, 1905 ... 

Carried over . ... 

1,149 6 9 

25 15 10 

£1,175 2 7 £11,556 2 5 



t2 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... £1,175 2 7 £11,556 2 5 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 
ferred ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 269 13 6 

Explosives—Contingencies—Repairs to Powder Hulk, "Alacrity" 225 9 4 
Shipping Master—Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £60 

and £75 per annum from 1st April, 1905 ... ... ... 2 10 0 
Navigation—Salaries—Clerk (Parliamentary Standing Com- 

mittee on Public Works), temporarily employed ... ... 2 10 0 
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Light Keeper, Crowdy Head, 

Manning River, at £154 per annum from 1st to 31st July, 
1904 ; Principal Light Keeper, Point Perpendicular, at 
£187 per annum from 1st March, 1905 ; Light Keeper, 
Clarence River Heads, at £157 per annum from 1st to 
31st March, 1905 ... ... .. ... ... ... 88 5 0 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Assistant Harbour Pilot—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum from 1st 
January, 1905 ... ... .. ... ... 5 0 0 

Advances to Settlers Board— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per annum from 9th 

February, 1905 ... ... ... 98 4 3 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 83 3 6 

181 7 9 
Administration of Old-Age Pensions— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 10 11 1 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred .. 444 16 8 

455 7 9 
Weights and Measures—Salaries—Temporary Messenger at 

£26 per annum from 1st June, 1905 ... ... ... 2 3 4 
Intelligence Department— Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 17 2 10 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Parkes Family Grant ... ... ... 
Expenses of search for s. s. " Ovalau "... ... 
Military Contingents to South Africa— 

166 
44 

13 
14 

4 
7 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Refund of 

Land Tax ... ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Overdraft on General Banking 

Account ... ... ... ... ... 
Hay Municipal Council Relief Works—Special 

Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 

193 

500 

275 

300 

11 

0 

19 

0 

6 

0 

7 

0 

Carried over ... ... £1,480 19 0 

Carried over ... ... £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 



Act No. 29, 1905. 23 

(Consolidated Revenue Fiend) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," 014 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... ... £1,480 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

• 

19 

£2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

0 

State Governor's Trip to Queensland ... ... 595 16 8 
Insurance on s.s. " Victoria" ... 190 12 3 
Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... ... 8,770 14 7 
Bush Fires Relief Fund—Subsidies ... ... 5,000 0 0 
Bush Fires—Expenses of Investigation ... 56 4 1 
Bush Fires—Relief to Sufferers 

... -. 
140 10 10 

Expenses in connection with the Office of the 
Agent-General, London— 

Mr. T. A. Coghlan, Acting 
Agent-General —Passage- 
money to London for self 
and family ... £225 0 0 

Passage-money of Mr. 
Preedy and wife to 
London ... 100 0 0 

Passage-money of Mr. Clark 
and wife to London ... 104 0 0 

429 0 0 
Imperial and State Contingents Advisory Board 

for Pensions ... ... ... ... 156 9 0 
Resumption of land, West Wyalong ... ... 20 0 0 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses of 

printing copies of Reports for distribution to 
Members of State Parliament ... ... 12 17 1 

Charter of boat to replace Government launch 
in conveying visitors to Kurnell ... ... 4 5 0 

Stamp duty on releases in connection with 
claims for refunds of Civil Service Super- 
annuation deductions, &c. ... 89 4 0 

Refund of forfeited deposits ... ... 5 0 0 
Refund of Pilots' Licenses ... ... ... 15 0 0 
Fee for revaluation of estate of late T. Robertson 100 0 0 
Council of Municipal District of Lambton— 

Special subsidy to carry out necessary 
sanitary works ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Rebate on carriage of bacon, Nowra to Darling 
Harbour ... ... ... ... ... 19 9 3 

Refund of Probate Duty overpaid in the estate 
of the late F. R. White ... ... ... 721 9 8 

Carried over ... £17,832 11 8 

Carried over ... £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 



24 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Brought:over ... £17,832 11 8 

£2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 1 
Sydney Municipal Council—First instalment 

of grant for Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 200 0 0 
Extra Landing Facilities, Man-o'-War Steps ... 104 10 3 
Exhibits for Information Bureau in London— 

Expense s ... ... ... ... ... 117 15 9 
Mr. A. Hawksworth—Gratuity in connection 

with the classification and arrangement of 
Wool Exhibit of New South Wales for 
London ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Publication of Pamphlet—" New South Wales 
—The Land of Reward" ... ... ... 58 10 0 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in connection 
with ... ... ... ... ... ... 124 0 0 

18,447 7 8 
20,871 19 9 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

Salaries — Clerk, Crown Solicitor's Office — 
difference between £150 and £200 per 
annum from 1st April to 30th June, 1904... 12 10 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 231 17 7 
244 7 7 

Probate and Intestate Estates Office — Salaries — Clerical 
Relieving Staff ... ... ... ... ... ... 378 15 0 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Orange--difference between £115 and £135 per annum 
from 1st May to 10th June, 1904 ... ... ... ... 2 4 5 

Prisons— 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... ... ... 39 2 9 
Contingencies — John Cotter, formerly gaoler, Tamworth, 

refund of deductions from his salary for services of a 
servant ... ... ... ... 

Public Service Board— 
62 16 8 

4 

Salaries—Junior Messenger, at £52 rer annum, 
from 16th September, 1904 ... 41 3 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 476 3 11 
517 7 3 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Garrett v. O'Brien—Taxed Costs 211 13 11 
Expenses of Inquiries by the Public Service 

Board into matters relating to Asylums for 
the Destitute... 97 3 4 

308 17 3 
1,553 10 11 

Carried over ... £33,981 13 1 



Act No. 29, 1905. 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued, 

Brought over 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department— 
Salaries—Acting Clerk-in-Charge, Alienation 

Branch—difference between £300 and £350 
per annum, from 17th November, 1903, to 
3rd March, 1904 ... ... £14 16 10 

... £33,981 13 1 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 186 2 2 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 592 • 7 0 

£793 6 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Closer Settlement Act—Towards expenses of 
acquiring land—Stamp Duty ... ... 571 0 2 

Resumption of land at Lillyville ... ... 132 3 9 
Messrs. Ewers and Handover, Dubbo—Refund 

of portion of fine ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 
F. L. V. Coffey—Gratuity for services per-

formed as Crown Representative in Land 
Appeal Court Cases ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Erection of Monument and to provide additional 
accomodation for the Public at Kurnell ... 100 0 0 

Attorney-General v. Merewether—Defendant's 
taxed costs ... ... ... ... 517 12 7  

1,380 16 6 
2,174 2 6 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Salaries— 

Clerk at £26 per annum, from 17th January, 1905 ••• 11 17 8 
Miscellaneous Se rvices— 

Bulladelah Post and Telegraph Office—Purchase 
ofsite ... ... ... ... ... 8 0 0 

Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 
Tunnybuc ... ... ... ... ... 21 10 6 

F. Knight—Compensation for termination of 
contract for erection of sawmill ... ... 100 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. C. F. Daunt, Acting Secretary, 
Reference Board, Tender Board ... ... 11 4 9 

Land resumed for Sewerage purposes at Botany 214 8 0 
Conference on Water Conservation and Irriga- 

tion—Expenses ... ... ... ... 441 5 10 
Supreme Court Buildings—Resumption of land 643 0 0 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief for Railway and Tramway Construc- 
tion, to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses... 477 10 2 

Unemployed—Rations, &c., supplied to Rab- 
biters and Fossickers ... ... 361 4 9 

Carried over ... £2,278 4 0 

Carried over ••• £11 17...8 £36,155 15 7 



26 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 19011-1905," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ... 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 

£11 17 8 £36,155 ]5 7 

Brought over... £2,278 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Railway Passes for the Unemployed ... 262 2 2 
Owners of ship " Balmoral" and owners of s.s. 

" Victoria "—Claim for damages caused by 
collision ... 3,801 0 0 

Inquiry into the working of the Fitzroy Dock 186 15 5 
Inquiry into the working of the Labour Bureau 134 14 5 

6,662 16 0 
6,674 13 8 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Superintendent of 

Technical Education—difference between £600 and £700 
per annum from 15th March to 30th June, 1905 ... 29 11 5 

Observatory—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 165 0 0 
Grant in aid of Public Institutions—Ryde School of Arts— 

Special Grant... 25 0 0 
219 11 5 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Mines—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 13 0 0 
Agriculture Branch—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 

ferred ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 367 10 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch—Salaries—Public Works 

Officers transferred ... 44 4 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 
Societies—Special Prizes ... 33 0 0 

Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 
Societies—To meet cost of subsidy paid at 
the rate of 10s. in the £, instead of 7s. 6d. in 
the £ ... ... • • • • • • ... 16 12 4 

Agricultural Societies—Special Grants ... 70 0 0 
Lismore Agricultural and Industrial Society— 

Special Grant... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
319 12 4 

744 6 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1904-1905" ... ... £43,794 7 2 

• 



Act No. 29, 1905. 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE -  SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1903-1 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XI I. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO 

TREASURER," 1903-4 AND PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 1901-2, 1902-3, AND 

1903-4 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Fifty thousand 
eight hundred and sixty-five pounds five shillings and four pence for 
supplementary charges made to the 30th June, 1904, from the Vote 
" Advance to Treasurer," 1903-1, and from Votes " Advance to 
Treasurer," in previous years, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1893 :— 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Penrith Municipal Council—Amount required to fully adjust 
the " Advance to Treasurer," 1893, pending the receipt of 
£12,773 12s. 2d., due by the Penrith Municipal Council on 
account of advances made during 1892 ... £12,773 12 2 

£12,773 1 2 

SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 1900-1 :— 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Salaries—Clerk to the Private 
Secretary, at £290 per annum, from 1st January to 31st 
March, 1901 ... ... 72 10 0 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses 480 3 7 
Federal Electoral Districts Commission—. 

Expenses ... 634 3 2 
Federal Electoral Rolls—Preparation, &c.... 341 12 5 

1,455 19 2 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Government Architect—Government House—Furniture ... 3,649 4 2 
5,177 13 4 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1901-2 :— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Miscellaneous Services—Federal Capital Site Commission— 
Expenses, &c. 878 0 11 

Secretary for Public Works :-- 
Government Architect—Government House—Furniture 427 7 1 

1,305 8 0 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3 :— 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Miscellaneous Services — Federal Capital Site Commission— 

Expenses 1 6 0 

Carried over 1 6 0 £19,256 13 6 



28 Act No. 29, 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF 
1901-2, 1902-3, AND 1903-4—continued. 

Brought over ... 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3—continued. 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Harbours and Rivers Department - -Dredging—Black wattle 

and Rozelle Bays ... ... ... ... ... :.. 
Government Architect—Naval Establishment— 

Residence of Captain in Charge ... ... £2,000 0 0 
Government House—Additions... ... ... 5,774 1 7 

1903-3904," AND 
THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 

£1 6 0 £19,256 13 6 

499 12 3 

7,774 1 7 
8,274 19 10 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-4:— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Salaries—Messenger and Hall Porter, Govern-
ment House, Sydney, at £160 per annum, from 24th Sep- 
tember, 1903, to 5th May, 1904 ... 98 11 11 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, 
from 1st July to 31st August, 1904 70 16 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses... 25 0 0 
Federal Capital Site Inspection—Special Trains 113 19 0 
Military Contingents to South Africa—, 

Expenses 55 0 0 
Advances made to various members of 

Military Contingents to South Africa 
(not recoverable) 10 18 4 

204 17 4 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade:— 

Navigation Department—Contingencies—State Governor's trip 
to Queensland 31 16 9 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Pastures Protection Act—Salaries—Clerk—difference between 

£77 and £87 from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ... 9 3 4 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Chief Secretary—Royal North Shore Hospital—Erection • ... 1,283 18 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Relief Works—Stone-breaking Depots 21,634 8 0 

23,333 12 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-4" AND PREVIOUS YEARS ,.. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50,865 5 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905" ... ... ... ... ... £43,794 7 2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1905, To 30TH JUNE, 1906... ... ... ... ... ... ... £7,464,033 0 0 

GRoss TOTAL ... £7,558,692 12 6 



Act No. 29, 1905. 	 29 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 

said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order. 

mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the.  said State ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with 
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or 
after the date of such transfer. 

XIV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 

time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him  in  airillozv,  ;lavicdiitbfor 
ilin. 

 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall .be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 

1905-1906." 

In the name and on the behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act. 

FREDK. M. DARLEY, 
State Government House, 	 Lieutenant-Governor. 

Sydney, 8th December, 1905. 



T i 



Mts. 

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE Courion, for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	2 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 

	

Sydney, 30 November, 1935. f 	Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

A 

ANNO QIJINTO 

EDWARPI VII REGIS. 
****4e4**04t40*0************************* 

Act No. , 1905. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1905, to the 30th day of June, 1906, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1904-1905," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1904, to 30th June, 1905, inclusive of both 
dates ; to adjust the Votes " Advance to Treasurer " 

i f 	 1903-4 and previous years for supplementary charges 
during the period 1st January, 1893, to 30th June, 1904, 
inclusive of both dates ; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, rreambio. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
641P3 	 235—A 	 day 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 2 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its First Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1901,1905," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive 
of both dates), and in adjustment of the votes " Advance to Treasurer, 1903-1 and 
previous years," for supplementary charges during the period 1st January, 1893, to 
30th June, 1901 (inclusive of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums 
granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 
Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament 
assembled, and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated 
Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be 
issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1905, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1906. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand six hundred and twenty-six pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions)... 	... 	 ... £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 	 ... 697 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,626 0 : 0 

• • 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any SUM Or SUMS of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand six hundred and forty-five 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... 	. £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 4,851 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 9,627 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,806 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,038 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 	. 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,026 0 0 

30,645 '0 -0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £32,271 0 0) 



Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

£1,024,805 0 0 

••• ... £32,271 0 0) 

Act No. , 1905. 3 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £32,271 0 0) 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :-Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and thirty-nine thousand four. 
hundred and thirteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary 
Auditor-General 
Aborigines Protection Board 
Police ... 

Lunacy- 

£8,245 
15,888 
13,178 

444,082 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Institutions for the Insane generally ...L127,027 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... 2,600 0 0 

129,627 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 
Medical Board ... ... 

4,780 
185 

o
0  - 

0 
0 

Department of Public Health ... ...29,790 0 0 
Medical St-trvices ... ... ... 8,950 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 16,629 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

76,369 0 0 
Government Statistician 6,613 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 3,192 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... ...64,738 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... 64,338 0 0 

129,076 0 0 
State Chalren's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli- 

dated Revenue Fund) 8,638 0 0 
Department of Fisheries 7,961 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... 8,917 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbe'ltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 2,207 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... 1,273 0 0 
Centennial Park... 4,343 0 0 

••• 192 0 0 Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 
Electoral Office ... .• 2,203 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents .• • 36,203 0 0 
Registrar of Copyright .•. 80 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board • • 119,556 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
41. Charitable Institutions-Aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients... ... 48,000 0 0 

carried over ... £48,000 0 0 



Act No. , 1905. 4 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

  

   

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

£32,271 0 0) 

Brought over ... £1,024,805 0 0 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over... ... £48,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Aid, on the usual con- 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Aid, on the usual conditions... 2,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Rent of Premises ... ... 250 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 

Convalescents—Aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 1,013 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount 
being raised by private contributions ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... ... ... 800 0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 5,750 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff " in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital 370 0 0 

80,058 0 0 

Carried over £1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over) ... ?IP ,,. £32,271 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,271 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY— continued. 
4 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services- 

	

61. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 	225 
62. Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	... 	... 	250 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 2,000 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	300 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 

c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

69. General improvements, National Park ... 3,500 
70. Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	... 	160 

Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 
grant for improvements 	... 	... 	50 

Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust — 
-e 	 Special grant for improvements 	... 	50 

Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 
addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 	46 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Carried over ... 	... 	£27,681 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over ... 	... £32,271 0 0) 

£1,101,863 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,104,863 0 0 



Act No. , 1905. 	 6 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,271 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—con tinued. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £27,681 
Board of International Exchange—Ex- 

penses in connection with 	 125 
Additional sum for religious attendance on 

inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	 640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 	300 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 275 
Rent of "Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 	 400 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades 	 2,000 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	100 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 

Classes ... 	 600 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	 150 
Ground rent of "Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney 	 33 

Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial 
Secretary's Department by Sydney 
Municipal Council 	... 	 318 

Reimbursement for expenses incurred by 
Messrs. Edward Allen, Matthew Charl-
ton, John Garland, George T. Hind marsh, 
S. J. Kearny, P. E. Stirton, and 
Edward Terry, being equivalent to the 
amount of allowance which would have 
been payable to them had Parliament 
been in session at the time of their 
respective elections 	... 	 412 

Mudgee Election Petition— Reimbursement 
for expenses incurred in connection 
therewith. Mr. E. Richards, costs, 
£76 15s., and Mr. John Haynes, costs 
and witnesses' expenses, £120 2s. 	197 

Carrie] over ... 	 33,231 

£1,104,863 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£1,104,863 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £32,271 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 	 7 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

... 	£32,271 	0 	0) 

Brought over £1,104,863 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£33,231 0 0 
Verdict and costs in action Rowe v. Police 

Sergeant 	Netterfield, for assault and 
wrongful imprisonment, £68 16s. 2d.... 	69 0 0 

The representatives of the late Alexander 
Oliver—For services rendered by the 
late Mr. Oliver during leave of absence 
in inquiries relating to Norfolk Island 
and Federal Capital 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

The late Sir John Lackey—Funeral and 
other expenses 	... 	 ... 	50 0 0 

Broken Hill Municipality—Grant on con-
dition that an equal amount is given by 
the municipality for Christmas work 
for the aged poor 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

Sydney United Friendly Societies Dispen-
sary and Medical Institute—Balance of 
grant for erection of buildings... 	 500 0 0 

£34,550 0 0 
£1,139,413 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty 
thousand eight hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and. Services 
following :- 

Treasury ... ... 	... £26,487 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 5,355 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 40,535 0 0 

Gold Receive's 	... 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer 72,524 0 0 
Explosives 	... 7,936 0 0 

Shipping Masters 2,580 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £156,057 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 8 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £156,057 0 0 
Navigation- 

Department of Navigation £51,551 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... 23,310 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 0 

75,661 0 0 
1,785 Life-boats, &c. ... ... ... ... 0 0 

Administration of Old-age Pensions Act 22,216 0 0 
Government Savings Bank 21,693 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... 1,145 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board 5,354 0 0 
Resumed Properties ... 3,789 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... ... 78,360 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 6,726 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... 6,741 0 0 
Intelligence Department ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 2,000 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments ... ... ... ... ... 300 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,650 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State ... ... ... ... ... 6,500 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Government Banking Institutions ... 1,400 
For the relief and conveyance of distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 

0 0 

Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 100 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 

0 0 

Children, and others... ... ... ... 16,950 
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

0 0 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... ... 19,600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... L80,700 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £381,527 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 	 9 
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ....C1,171,684 0 0) 

• 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	 ....Z381,527 0 0 
a. 	

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £80,700 0 0 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 18,650 0 0 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 
bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	... 	200 0 0 To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 
Public Departments ... 	 ... 	400 0 0 Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 27,500 0 0 Rental of.  House for Lady Parkes 	... 	... 	75 0 0 

Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 0 0 Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 
Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 40,000 0 0 Darling Harbour Resumptions— Repairs to 
Resumed Properties ... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 Adjustment of Salaries ,of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 7,300 0 0 Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme 
(Regulation 455 under the Public Service Act) 1,550 0 0 Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... 	... 10,000 0 0 Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 
who lost his life while engaged on duty in r 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... 	... 	... 	65 0 0 Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,200 0 0 Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	75 0 0 Refund of Moiety of Assessments under Section 
23 of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part 
Re-vote 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 335 0 0 Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be 
recovered from the Imperial Government 
when pensions are adjusted) 	... 	1,500 0 0 

Carried over ... 	£202,450 0 0 

Carried over 	 £381,527 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	....C1,171,684 0 0) 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 10 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £1,171,684 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	...£381,527 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£202,450 0 0 
Gratuity to John Burgess, late Superintendent 

Lightship "Bramble," retired 1st February, 
1902, equivalent to six months' salary (L250 
per annum) in lieu of leave of absence, less 
six months' pension (£105 15s. per annum), 
£72 2s. 6d 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	73 	0 	0 

Gratuity to Charles Kelly, Boatman, Navigation 
Department, retired 31st May, 1905, equiva-
lent to six months' salary, less six months' 
pension 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Gratuity to Widow of the late Mr. A. G. Day, 
formerly Clerk, Government Savings Bank 	75 0 0 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 400 0 0 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislature on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when 
Trams are not running 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Amount required, to adjust payments made from 
Public Works Advance Accounts for the 
years 1902-3 and 1903-4, on account of the 
following Services, viz. :—Fisheries Depart-
ment, N.S.S. "Sobraon," Royal Visit, Valua-
tion of Wharfs, Commonwealth, and Clark 
and Shark Islands Trust 	... 	... 	... 2,893 0 0 

Immigration—Towards promoting 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
A. D. Marshall, Engineer-Surveyor, Department 

Navigation — Reimbursement, in part, of 
Legal Expenses incurred during 1901, in 
defending certain charges made at investiga-
tion into administration of the late Marine 
Board ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	75 	0 	0 

Grant in aid of Exhibition of Australian 
Products ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... 	... 	 ... 1,000 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1907 .. 	 ... 

(Amount carried over 

209,316 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
740,843 0 0 

.. ...L1,912,527 0 o) 



Act No. , 1905. 	 11 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...X1,912,527 0 0) 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two million nine hundred and sixty-eight thousand eight hundred 
and eighty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 

TILE DEPARTMENT OF TIIE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
TUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred 
and ninety-three thousand five hundred and twenty-nine pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £37,391 0 0 
The Judges 	... 	. 5,976 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar•in-Divorce 3,075 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,725 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 2,940 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,378 0 0 
Sheriff 26,877 0 0 
District Courts 3,662 0 0 
Coroners ... 4,628 0 0 
Petty Sessions 86,373 0 0 
Prisons 89,937 0 0 
Public Service Board 7,008 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration 5,763 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under " Liquor Act of 1898 " 	 £700 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 	... 	150 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 	120 0 0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	... 	150 0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, Sic., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney-
General and of Justice and copies of 7th 
Edition of Australian Magistrate (Wilkinson) 
for supply to Petty Sessions Courts 	... 1,000 0 0 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 0 0 

Carried ov,r 	 £2,470 0 0 

Carried over 	 £280,733 0 0 

  

     

(Amount carried over ... 	 ....E4,881,414 0 0} 

£2,968,887 0 0 



Act No. 	1905. 	 12 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ....£4,881,414 0 0) 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 
To meet 	cost 	of 	Postage 	and 	Telegraphic 

Messages 	... 	 ... 
To provide for new positions which may be 

created after Estimates have been passed by 

£2,470 

3,940 

0 

0 

... £280,733 	0 	0 

0 

0 

Parliament 	... 	 ... 
To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 

of Verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart- 
ments of the State 	... 	 ... 

Refund of half fines inflicted under Deserted 

450 

5,850 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Wives and Children's Act 	... 
Fine and Costs (£10 8s. 8d.) imposed by the 

Bench of Magistrates, Goodooga, in case 
Police v. Finlayson (Breach of Section 502 
of Crimes Act), to be refunded on an order 
of the Supreme Court, dated 9th May, 1905 

75 

11 

0 

0 

0 

0 
12,796 0 0 

293,529 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and two thousand and seventy-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... £205,370 0 0 
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies 700 0 0 
Western Land Board 	... 6,928 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 2,716 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 	... 	 ...£3,000 0 0 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	 ... 	50 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... £3,050 0 0 

Carried over ... £215,714 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	£5,174,943 	0 0) 



Act No. 	, 1C05. 	 13 

(Consolidated _Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£5,174,943 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—Continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c., main-
tenance and improvement of Wentworth Park 

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook 
and Phillip Parks 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Newman J.—Remission of interest on purchase 
money on conditional purchase 17-104, 
Mudgee 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Depattment .. 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 

Lismore Old Show Ground.—To provide a sum 
for refund to Trustees equal to the estimated 

. proceeds of sale of land, improvements, &c., 
less cost of sale, the refund not to exceed 
actual proceeds of such sale... 	... 	... 

Compensation for improvements on land with-
drawn from Florida leasehold area, land 
district, Cobar, reserved for village at 
Canbelago 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Subsidies under the Rabbit Act of 1883—
Claims outstanding since 1889--(Re-vote of 
portion £283, voted 1904-5)... 	... 	... 

Towards the purchase (conjointly with the 
Camden Municipal Council) of 2 acres of 
land for a camping reserve at Camden 	... 

Expenses under the Pastures Protection Act, 
1902 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Mrs. Florence Edith David—Refund of Deposit 
on settlement purchase No. 30, Myall Creek 

Roads—Myall Creek ... 	... 	... 	... 

...£215,714 0 0 

£3,050 0 0 

9,450 0 0 

200 0 0 

5 0 0 

4,000 0 0 

775 0 0 

91 0 0 

68 0 0 

42 0 0 

153 0 0 

63 0 0 
1,500 0 0 

19,397 0 0 
63,965 0 0 

2,970 0 0 
25 0 0 

0 0 302,071 

... ...£5,477,014 0 0) 

Survey of Lands—Contingencies 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State—Contingencies 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

(Amount carried over 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 14 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...X5,477,014 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Nine hundred and sixteen thousand two hundred 
and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Publie Works—Establishment £112,824 0 0 
Less Amount of Salaries charg-able to Loans 15,000 0 0 

97,821 0 0 
Public Works and Services- 

Roads ... 	 ... £390,875 0 0 
Bridges 	 .• • 48,875 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	 ... 14,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 15,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers ... 	 17,000 0 0 
Dredge Sera ice 	 85,000 Q 0 
Public Buildings 	 60,000 0 0 
Dock R.tabli-hinent 	 7,090 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	 1,250 0 0 
Sewerage Construction 	 4,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services 	 5,019 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries ; to relatives in ease 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... 	 5,000 0 0 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
services 	 22,000 0 0 

Rents, C1 aning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally ... 13,81'; 0 0 

Royal Commission, Catara,:t Dam—Gratuities 
for Services—Mr. H S. Williams (Solicitor 
to the Metropolitan Board Water Supply) 
£157 10s. ; and Mr. W. C. Robison 

,(Crown Law Office) £100 	 258 0 0 
689,119 0 0 

Labour Commissioners ... . 	5,278 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sowerag,a . 	112,801 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and So veragc Bard 11,192 0 0 

916,214 0 0 

(Amount carried over -.£6,393,228 0 0) 



• 

Act No. , 1905. 15 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,393,228 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and twenty-
two thousand one hundred and twenty-four pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... £865,480 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £11,307 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 2,932 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 2,912 0 0 

17,151 0 0 
4,091 Observatory ... 0 0 

Australian Museum 6,406 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... 1,873 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 3,771 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Minor Repairs ... £500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 

1,500 

1,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Linnean Society ... ... 100 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 250 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 50 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... ... 7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions) 3,000 

233, In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... 50 

0 

0 

0 

0 
234. Sydney University—Repairs to Main Building 2,000 0 0 

15,950 0 0 

Carried over £914,722 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,393,228 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 16 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £6,393,228 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites • .• 

Postage, including cost of Telegraphic Messages 
for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 

International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 
six copies, two years' subscriptions ... 

Wellington School of Arts—Special grant ... 
The Representatives of the late F. Bridges—

Allowance in view of the circumstances 
attending the retirement and death of the 
late Mr. Bridges, and claim to Gratuity ... 

Representatives of the late Mrs.MaryMcLimont, 
formerly Mistress, Infants' Department, Pub-
lic School, Redfern—Allowance equivalent to 
the Gratuity which would have been paid 
under Section 71 of the Public Service Act 
had retirement been confirmed by the Execu-
tive, prior to Miss McLimont's death (£257 

... £914,722 0 0 

£300 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

204 0 0 
140 0 0 

500 0 0 

258 0 0 
7,402 0 0 

922,124 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum Or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and forty-eight thousand six 
hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

241. Department of Mines ... • • £49,869 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch ... 13,943 0 0 
Agriculture Branch ... ... ... 45,109 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works ... 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch ... 1,400 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... ... 870 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... 5,375 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... ... ... 8,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£8,000 0 0 

Carried over ...£116,966 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£7,315,352 0 0) 



Act No. , 1905. 	 17 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	...£7,315,352 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

	

Brought over 	... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 
To meet 	expenses in 	connection 	with 	the 

	

reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle 	... 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries 	... 	... 	... 

... 

£8,000 

150 

1,000 

0 

0 

0 

... £116,966 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

Ambulance Classes 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 200 0 0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 	... 	... 500 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. 	The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart- 
ment temporarily employed ... 	... 	... 626 0 0 

Compensation to Trustees Grafton Common, 
for improvements on land 	taken for an 
Experimental Farm ... 	... 	... 302 0 0 

Return passage money from London to Sydney 
of Commercial Agent, Great Britain, also 
cost of passages for his family 	... 	... 287 0 0 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti- 
cultural Societies and 	other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre-
sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan ... 200 0 0 

Bathurst Racecourse Trustees—Grant towards 
improvement of Racecourse and Recreation 
Reserve, in lieu of compensation for improve-
ments on land originally resumed by the 
Government as an Experimental Farm 	... 700 0 0 

31,715 0 0 
148,681 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 
1905, TO 30TH JUNE, 1906) 	... 	• .• 	•• • 	.• • 	 ...£7,464,033 0 0 



Act No. , 1905. 18 

(Consolidated Revenue _Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1904, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1905. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1904-1905," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905 :— 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-three thousand seven 4. 1  
hundred and ninety four pounds seven shillings and two pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1904, 
to 30th June, 1905, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Fire Insurance, Buildings 

and Furniture, Parliament House ... £60 6 3 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Colonial Secretary—Salaries—Messenger and 

Hall Porter, Government House, Sydney, at 
£160 per annum, from 28th September, 1904, 
to 24th March, 1905, and 7th to 29th May £88 4 3 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 33 4 10 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 25 10 0 

 

 
 

146 19 1 

6 17 3 
75 0 0 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Clerk at £100 per annum, from 
1st to 24th January, 1905 ; Cleaner—difference between 
£50 and £52 per annum, from 17th April, 1905 ... 

Police—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 
Police Contingencies— 

Half value of parcel of gold lodged with the 
Tumbarumba Police, and susequently stolen 
from the strong room ••• ... 305 0 0 

Hinds v Quan Yick—Taxed Costs ... ... 192 2 5 
Wakefield v. Woods—Verdict and Costs ... 401 19 2 

899 1 7 
Institution for the Insane Generally— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff . 283 6 8 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 130 10 0 

413 16 8 
Government Statistician—Salaries--Assistant Compiler, dif- 

ference between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st April, 
1905 ; Typewriter, Registrar of Friendly Societies, at 
£2 5s. per week, from 18th August, 1904, to 5th June, 1905 95 0 0 

State Children Relief Department— 
Salaries—Clerk—difference between £156 and 

£160 per annum, from 1st January, 1905; 
Matron Superintendent, Shaftesbury Re-
formatory, at £87 per annum, from 1st April 
to 30th June, 1904 ... 

Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 
123 5 0 

23 15 0 
99 10 0 

Carried over £1,759 19 7 £60 6 3 



Act No. , 1905. 	 19 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £1,759 19 7 £60 6 3 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Fisheries Department— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	£147 	1 	0 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred 	... 	40 	0 	0 

187 1 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown—Salaries—Junior Clerk at 

£80 per annum, from 1st July to 22nd October, 1904 	... 18 1 4 
Electoral Office—Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred... 1,449 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £50 and 
£52 	per annum, from 	let July to 31st 
December, 1904 	 1 	0 	0 

Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	2,039 14 	1 
2,040 14 1 

Contingencies—Selborne Chambers, amount in full satisfaction 
of Claims for non-restoration to their former condition of 
premises lately occupied by the Registrar-General's Depart- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 65 0 0 

Stores Supply and Tender Board— 
Salaries—Accountant at £350 per annum, 

from 1st to 7th July, 1904 ; Inspector, at 
£204 per annum, from 21st March, 1905 ; 
Clerk, at £200 per annum, from 1st to 9th 
July, 1904 ; Junior Clerk, at £65 per annum, 
from 24th October, 1904 	... 	... 	... 	113 	3 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	116 13 	4 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	145 16 	8 

375 13 8 
Charitable Allowances— 

Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 
an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contribution, 	and 	also 	the 	Government, 
through Police Magistrates, or other Approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients 	... 	... 	... 	141 	8 11 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth Falls—Special Grant... 	... 	... 	300 	0 	0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Went- 
worth 	Falls—Horticultural 	Fete, 	Prince 
Alfred Park—Timber, &c., supplied 	... 	37 	2 10 

Moorcliff Eye Hospital—Repairs 	... 	... 	32 	4 	0 
Industrial 	Home, 	Harris-street, 	'Ultimo— 

Repairs 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	29 	14 	11 
Dental Hospital, Sydney—Grant on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
contributions... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	99 	15 	3 

Newcastle and Waratah Benevolent Society— 
Rent of Telephone ... 	... 	 5 	9 	0 

 

645 14 11 

  

 
  

 
 

  

Carried over 	 ... £6,541 4 7 	£60 6 3 



Act No. , 1905. 20 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

" Tresco," the residence of the Officer-in-Charge 
of Naval Establishments, Sydney—Impressed 
Stamps on lease ... ... ... ... £40 0 0 

Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses ... 45 1 0 
Inquiry into the working of the Electoral Office 

and Electoral Acts .. ... ... ... 95 14 7 
Inquiry into the working of the State Clothing 

Factory ... ... ... ... ... 190 19 5 
Publication of the Commercial Capital of the 

Commonwealth ... ... ... ... 21 0 0 
T. H. Neely—Honorarium as Acting Examiner, 

Chief Secretary's Department ... 50 0 0 
Advances to Members of Imperial Corps 21 0 0 
Imperial Institute, London—Expenses 112 12 0 
Dr. H. N. MacLaurin—Report on the Govern-

ment Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute— 
Fees ... ... ... ... ... ... 105 0 0 

Local Government Bill—Expense of Prepar- 
ation ... ... ... ... ... ... 81 9 0 

Resumption of land at Colab for Defence 
Purposes ... ... ... ... ... 489 0 9 

Relief to Unemployed ... ... ... ... 726 14 0 
Local Government Convention Expenses ... 468 17 4 
Mr. W. S. Mowle—Honorarium for services 

rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Mr. J. Garlick — Honorarium for services 
rendered in connection with the Local 
Government Convention ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office— 
Expenses ... ... ... 515 15 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into case of 
Captain Bird ... ... ... ... ... 7 6 1 

Mr. J. W. Holliman—Honorarium for Services 
as Secretary, Royal Commission of Inquiry 
into case of Captain Bird ... ... ... 20 0 0 

Royal Commission, Local Government Areas— 
Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 222 3 11 

Federal Royal Commission on Butter Industry 142 19 1 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Estate of 

314 2 6 the late S. M. Swift ... ... ... ... 

Carried over ... £3,704 15 2 

Carried over ... £6,541 4 7 £6 0 6 3 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 21 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £6,541 4 7 £60 6 3 

Brought over... 	 £3,704 15 2 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Lands 
Administration 	... 	... 	... 	... 	505 2 6 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Cost of the 
Cataract Dam 	... 	...- 	... 	... 	360 

loyal Commission into Claims for Imperial- 
13 3 

Colonial Pay of Returned Members of New 
South Wales Contingents to South Africa... 	19 8 9 

Royal Anthropological Society—Special Grant 	50 0 0 
Williams v. Howarth—Appeal to the Privy 

Council 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Governor-General's Reception—Expenses 	64 11 11 

4,954 11 7 
11,495 16 2 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury— 

Salaries—Acting Under Secretary—difference 
between £800 and £825 per annum from 
11th November, 1904 to 10th May, 1905 ; 
Chief Clerk, at £550 per annum from 6th 
January, 1905 ; Clerk—difference between 
£220 and £260 per annum from 1st to 31st 
January, 1905 ; Clerk, at £260 per annum 
from 1st February, 1905 ; Clerk—difference 
between £200 and £205 per annum from 
26th 	October, 	1904 ; 	Clerk — difference 
between £180 and £210 per annum from 
1st to 31st January, 1905; Clerk, at £210 
per annum from 1st February, 1905 ; Clerk—
difference between £75 and £110 per annum 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ; 
Caretaker, allowance at £10 per annum from 
1st 	July, 	1904; 	Messenger — difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum from 
1st to 7th September, 1904; Messenger—
difference between £120 and £160 per annum 
from 8th September, 1904 to 20th May, 1905 	558 6 9 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	.. 	300 0 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 	291 0 0 

   

1,149 . 6 9 

25 15 10 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum from 1st 
May, 1905; Clerk—difference between £65 and £80 per 
annum from 12th to 30th June, 1905 	... 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... £1,175 2 7 	£11,556 2 5 



Act No. , 1905. 22 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over... ... £1,175 2 7 £11,556 2 5 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 

ferred ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 269 13 6 
Explosives —Contingenc ies— Repairs to Powder Hul k, "Alacrity" 225 9 4 
Shipping Master—Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £60 

and £75 per annum from 1st April, 1905 ... ... ... 2 10 0 
Navigation—Salaries—Clerk (Parliamentary Standing Com- 

mittee on Public Works), temporarily employed ... ... 2 10 0 
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Light Keeper, Crowdy Head, 

Manning River, at £154 per annum from 1st to 31st July, 
1904 ; Principal Light Keeper, Point Perpendicular, at 
£187 per annum from 1st March, 1905; Light Keeper, 
Clarence River Heads, at £157 per annum from 1st to 
31st March, 1905 ... ... .. ... ... ... 88 5 0 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Assistant Harbour Pilot—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum from 1st 
January, 1905 5 0 0 

Advances to Settlers Board— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per annum from 9th 

February, 1905 ... ... ... 98 4 3 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 83 3 6 

181 7 9 
Administration of Old-Age Pensions— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 10 11 1 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred .. 444 16 8 

455 7 9 
Weights and Measures—Salaries—Temporary Messenger at 

£26 per annum from 1st June, 1905 ... ... ... 2 3 4 
Intelligence Department—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 17 2 10 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Parkes Family Grant ... ... ... 166 13 4 
Expenses of search for s.s. " Ovalau "... ... 
Military Contingents to South Africa-- 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Refund of 

Land Tax ... ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Overdraft on General Banking 

Account ... ... ... ... ... 
Hay Municipal Council Relief Works—Special 

Grant ... ... ... ... 

44 

193 

500 

275 

300 

14 

11 

0 

19 

0 

7 

6 

0 

7 

0 

Carried over ... ... £1,480 19 0 

Carried over ... ... £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 23 

k G'u'n ti()liduted Revenue Fund) Apprrprialiun. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF VIE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-19(;5," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trad —continuei. 
Brought over... 	••• 	... £1,480 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
19 

••• 

0 

£2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

State Governor's Trip to Queensland 	 595 16 8 
Insurance on s.s. " Victoria" 	 190 12 6 
Gratuities to Officers on Retirement 	8,770 14 7 
Bush Fires Relief Fund—Subsidies 	... 	5,000 0 0 
Bush Fires—Expenses of Investigation 	56 4 1 
Bush Fires—Relief to Sufferers 	 140 10 10 
Expenses in connection with the Office of ti;e.  

Agent General, London— 
Mr. T. A. Coghlan, Acting 

Agent-General—Passage- 
money to London for self 
and family 	... 	£225 	0 	0 

Passage-money 	of 	Mr. 
Preedy 	and 	wife 	to 
London ... 	 100 	0 	0 

Passage-money of Mr. Clark 
and wife to London 	... 	104 	0 	0 

429 0 0 
Imperial and State Contingents Advisory Board 

for Pensions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	156 9 0 
Resumption of land, West Wyalong ... 	... 	20 0 0 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses of 

printing copies of Reports for distribution to 
Members of State Parliament 	... 	... 	12 17 1 

Charter of boat to replace Government launch 
in conveying visitors to Kurnell 	... 	... 	4 5 0 

Stamp duty on releases in connection with 
claims for refunds of Civil Service Super- 
annuation deductions, &c. 	 ... 	89 4 0 

Refund of forfeited deposits 	 5 0 0 
Refund of Pilots' Licenses 	... 	... 	... 	15 0 0 
Fee for revaluation of estate of late T. Robertson 	100 0 0 
Council of Municipal District of Lambton— 

Special 	subsidy 	to 	carry 	out 	necessary 
sanitary works 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 

Rebate on carriage of bacon, Nowra to Darling 
Harbour 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	19 9 3 

Refund of Probate Duty overpaid in the estate 
of the late F. R. White 	... 	... 	... 	721 9 8 

Carry over ... 	 £17,832 11 8 

Qarried over 	•  !? 	? • „, £2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 



Act No. , 1905. 24 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over ... 

neasuier and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Prought:over... ••• £17,832 11 8 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£2,424 12 1 £11,556 2 5 

Sydney Municipal Council—First instalment 
of grant for Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 200 0 0 

Extra Landing Facilities, Man-o'-War Steps ... 104 10 3 
Exhibits for Information Bureau in London— 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 117 15 9 
Mr. A. Hawksworth—Gratuity in connection 

with the classification and arrangement of 
Wool Exhibit of New South Wales for 
London ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Publication of Pamphlet—" New South Wales 
—The Land of Reward" ... ... 58 10 0 in... 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses connection 
with ... ... ... 121 0 0 

18,447 7 8 
20,871 19 9 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

Salaries — Clerk, Crown Solicitor's Office — 
difference between £150 and £200 per 
annum from 1st April to 30th June, 1904... 12 10 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 231 17 7 
244 7 7 

Probate and Intestate Estates Office — Salaries — Clerical 
Relieving Staff ... ... ... ... 378 15 0 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Orange—difference between £115 and £135 per annum 
from 1st May to 10th June, 1904 ... 2 4 5 

Prisons— 
Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... ... ... 39 2 9 
Contingencies—John Cotter, formerly gaoler, Tamwortl), 

refund of deductions from his salary for services of a 
servant ... ... 62 16 8 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Junior Messenger, at £52 per annum, 

from 16th September, 1904 ... ... 41 3 4 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 476 3 11 

517 7 3 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Garrett v. O'Brien—Taxed Costs 211 13 11 
Expenses of Inquiries by the Public Service 

Board into matters relating to Asylums for 
the Destitute ... 97 3 4 

308 17 3 
1,553 10 11 

Carried over ... £33,981 13 1 



Act No. 	, 1905. 	 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1904-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continned. 

Brought over ..• 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department-- 
Salaries—Acting Clerk-in-Charge, Alienation 

Branch—difference between £300 and £350 
per annum, from 17th November, 1903, to 
3rd March, 1904 ... £14 16 10 

£33,981 13 1 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving. Staff ... 186 2 2 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 592 7 0 

£793 6 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Closer Settlement Act—Towards expenses of 
acquiring land—Stamp Duty ... ... 571 0 2 

Resumption of land at Lillyville ... ... 132 3 9 
Messrs. Ewers and Handover, Dubbo—Refund 

of portion of fine ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 
F. L. V. Coffey—Gratuity for services per-

formed as Crown Representative in Land 
Appeal Court Cases ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Erection of Monument and to provide additional 
accomodation for the Public at Burnell ... 100 0 0 

Attorney-General v. Merewether--Defendant's 
taxed costs ... ... ... ... ... 517 12 7 

1,380 16 6 
2,174 2 6 Secretary for Public Works :— 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Salaries-- 
Clerk at £26 per annum, from 17th January, 1905 11 17 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Bulladelah Post and Telegraph Office—Purchase 

of site ... ... ... ... ... 8 0 0 
Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 

Tunnybuc ... ... ... ... ... 21 10 6 
F. Knight—Compensation for termination of 

contract for erection of sawmill ... ... 100 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. C. F. Daunt, Acting Secretary, 

Reference Board, Tender Board ... ... 11 4 9 
Land resumed for Sewerage purposes at Botany 214 8 0 
Conference on Wtv er Conservation and Irriga- 

tion—Expenses ... ... ... ... 441 5 10 
Supreme Court Buildings—Resumption of land 643 0 0 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief fir Railway and Tramway Construc- 
tion, to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses... 477 10 2 

Unemployed—Rations, Sze., supplied to Rab- 
biters and Fossickers ... ... 361 4 9 

Carried ov:,r £2,278 4 0 

235—C 
	Carried Q \Tr !I £11 17 8 £36,155 15 7 



Act No. , 1905. 26 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1901-1905," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1904-1905—continued. 

Brought over X11 17 8 £36,155 15 7 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 

Brought over... £2,278 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Railway Passes for the Unemployed ... ... 262 2 2 
Owners of ship " Balmoral" and owners of s.s. 

" Victoria "—Claim for damages caused by 
collision ... ... ... ... ... 3,801 0 0 

Inquiry into the working of the Fitzroy Dock 186 15 5 
Inquiry into the working of the Labour Bureau 134 14 5 

6,662 16 0 
6,674 13 8 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Superintendent of 

Technical Education—difference between £600 and £700 
per annum from 15th March to 30th June, 1905 ... 29 11 5 

Observatory—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 165 0 0 
Grant in aid of Public Institutions—Ryde School of Arts— 

Special Grant... 25 0 0 
219 11 5 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Mines—Salaries—Public Works Officer transferred ... 13 0 0 
Agriculture Branch—Salaries—Public Works Officers trans- 

ferred ... ••• • • • ... ... ... ••• 367 10 0 

Exports and Cold Storage Branch—Salaries—Public Works 
Officers transferred ... ... 44 4 2 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 

Societies—Special Prizes ... ... ... 33 0 0 
Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral 

Societies—To meet cost of subsidy paid at 
the rate of 10s. in the £, instead of 7s. 6d. in 
the „Z ... ... ... ... ... ... 16 12 4 

Agricultural Societies—Special Grants 70 0 0 • • 
Lismore Agricultural and Industrial Society— 

Special Grant... ... ... • • • ... 200 0 0 
319 12 4 

744 6 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905" ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 1.• 711 £43,794 7 2 



Act No. , 1905. 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF ,THE YEAR 1903-1 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XII. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO 
TREASURER," 1903-1 AND PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 1901-2, 1902-3, AND 
1903-4 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Fifty thousand 
eight hundred and sixty-five pounds five shillings and four pence for 
supplementary charges made to the 30th June, 1904, from the Vote 
" Advance to Treasurer," 1903-1, and from Votes " Advance to 
Treasurer," in previous years, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1893 :— 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Penrith Municipal Council—Amount required to fully adjust 
the "Advance to Treasurer," 1893, pending the receipt of 
£12,773 12s. 2d., due by the Penrith Municipal Council on 
account of advances made during 1892 ... L12,773 12 2 

412,773 12 2 
SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 1900-1 :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
His Excellency the Governor—Salaries—Clerk to the Private 

Secretary, at £290 per annum, from 1st January to 31st 
March, 1901 ... 72 10 0 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses 480 3 7 
Federal Electoral Districts Commission— 

Expenses ... 634 3 2 
Federal Electoral Rolls—Preparation, 341 12 5 

1,455 19 2 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Government Architect—Government House—Furniture 3,649 4 2 
5,177 13 4 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1901-2:— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Miscellaneous Services—Federal Capital Site Commission— 
Expenses, &c. 878 0 11 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Government Architect—Government House—Fttrniture 427 7 1 

1,305 8 0 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3 :- 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Miscellaneous Services — Federal Capital Site Commission— 

Expenses ,,, ... • • 1 6 0 

carried over •.• .,. 1 0 0 £19,256 13 6 



Act No. , 1905. 	 28 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
PREVIOUS YEARS, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF 

AND 	-4—continued. 

1903-1904," AND 
THE YEARS 1893, 1900-1, 

	

£1 	6 	0 	£19,256 13 	6 

	

499 	12 	3 

	

7,774 	1 	7 
8,274 19 10 

1901-2, 1902-3, 	1903 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-3—continued. 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Harbours and Rivers Department--Dredging—Black wattle 
and Rozelle Bays 	... 

Government Architect—Naval Establishment— 
Residence of Captain in Charge 	... 	... £2,000 	0 	0 

	

Government House—Additions... 	... 	5,774 	1 	7 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-4 :— 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Salaries—Messenger and Hall Porter, Govern-
ment House, Sydney, at £160 per annum, from 24th Sep- 
tember, 1903, to 5th May, 1904 	... 	... 	... 	... 98 11 11 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, 
from 1st July to 31st August, 1904 	... 70 16 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Federal Capital Site Commission—Expenses... 	25 	0 	0 
Federal Capital Site Inspection—Special Trains 	113 19 	0 
Military 	Contingents 	to 	South 	Africa-- 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	55 	0 	0 
Advances 	made 	to 	various 	members 	of 

Military 	Contingents 	to 	South 	Africa 
(not recoverable) 	... 	... 	... 	10 18 	4 

204 17 4 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Navigation Department—Contingencies—State Governor's trip 
to Queensland 31 16 9 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Pastures Protection Act—Salaries—Clerk—difference between 

£77 and £87 from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 	... 9 3 4 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Chief Secretary—Royal North Shore Hospital—Erection 	... 1,283 18 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Relief Works—Stone-breaking Depots 21,634 8 0 

23,333 12 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTES " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-4" AND PREVIOUS YEARS 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50,865 5 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1904-1905 " ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	£43,794 	7 	2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1905, To 30TH JuNH:  1906,,, .. 	

... £7,464,033 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL 	 ... £7,558,692 12 6 



Act No. , 1905. 	 29 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order.  
mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with 
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or 
after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 

moneys prditby
it foh

rim. 
 time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed 

s 
 er

a 
 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 'same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1905-1906." 

Sydney : William Applegate Gullick, Government Printer.-1905. 
[1s. Gd.] 

235—D 



11 


